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regon
Kate Brown, Governor

April 6, 2022

CAL FARMS INC.
AMBROSE CALCAGNO
PO BOX 796
OREGON CITY, OR 97045

WaterResources Department
725 Summer StNE, SuiteA

Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

REFERENCE: District Temporary Transfer Application T-13892

Enclosed is a copy of the final order approving your TEMPORARY water right transfer
application.

The temporary change shall be effective at the beginning of the 2022 irrigation season. The use shall
revert to the original authorized place of use at the end of the 2026 irrigation season.

If you have any questions related to the approval of this transfer, you may contact your
caseworker, Scott Grew, by telephone at (503) 986-0890 or by e-mail at
Scott.A.Grew@oregon.gov.

Sincerely._

'GAJulie C. Baustian
Water Rights Services Support
Transfers and Conservation Section

cc: Amy J. Landvoigt, Watermaster Dist. # 20 (via email)
Clackamas County
Steven R. Bruce, Agent

Enclosure



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OFTHE

STATE OF OREGON

In theMatter of Transfer Application
T-13892, Clackamas County

FINAL ORDER APPROVING A TEMPORARY
CHANGE IN PLACE OF USE

Authority

Oregon Revised Statute {ORS) 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a water right
holder may submit a request to temporarily transfer the place of use and, if necessary to
convey the water to the temporary place of use, the point of diversion authorized under an
existing water right.

Oregon Administrative Rule (OAR) Chapter 690, Division 380 implements the statutes and
provides the Department's procedures and criteria for evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant

CAL FARMS INC.
ATTN: AMBROSE CALCAGNO
PO BOX 796
OREGON CITY, OR 97045

Findings of Fact

1. On January 12, 2022, CAL FARMS INC. filed an application to temporarily change the place
of use Certificate 38799 for a period of 5 years. The Department assigned the application

· number T-13892.

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on January 25, 2022, pursuant to OAR
690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

3. The portion of the right to be temporarily transferred is as follows:

Certificate:
Use:
Priority Date:
Rate:

' .
38799 in the name of ELMORE MOSTUL (perfected under Permit S-28846)
IRRIGATION of 17.9 ACRES
MAY 22, 1963
0.22 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND

T-13892.sg Page 1 of 3 Special order volume 122, Page )7

­

This is a final order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review underORS
183.484. Any petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS
183.484(2). Pursuant to ORS 536.0¥5 and OAR 137-004-0080, you may petition for judicial review or
petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or
denied by the Director, and if no action is taken within 60 days following the date the petition was filed,
the petition shall be deemed denied.



Limit/Duty:

Source:

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured
under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE­
EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for each
acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed
2.5 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of
each year.
CLACKAMAS RIVER a tributary of WILLAMETTE RIVER

Authorized Point of Diversion:
Twp l Mer [

-
Rng Sec a-0 DLC Measured Distances

2s I 3E WM I 20 SWNE 40
30 FEET NORTH AND 1550 FEETWEST FROM
THE NE CORNER OFWHEELER DLC40

Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 _DLC Acres

2 3E WM 20 NE SE 40 2.1
2S 3E WM 20 NWSE 40 0.3
2S 3E WM 20 SW SE 40 8.1

2s 3E WM 20 SE SE 40 7.4
Total 17.9

IRRIGATION
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Acres

2s 3E WM 20 SW NE 40 0.1

2s 3E WM 20 SWNW 40 0.9
2s 3E WM 20 SENW 40 15.7

2s 3E WM 20 NE SW 40 1.2
Total 17.9

4. Temporary Transfer Application T-13892 proposes to temporarily change the place of use
of the right to:

Temporary TransferReview Criteria

5. Water has been used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the
right. There is no evidence available that would demonstrate that the right is subject to
forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

6. A pump, pipeline, and sprinkler system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed
under the existing right are present.

7. The proposed change would prevent the lands from which the water right is removed
during the period of the temporary transfer from receiving water under the transferred
right, as required by ORS 540.523(7).

8. The proposed change would not result in injury to other water rights. This finding is made
through an abbreviated review recognizing that the transfer may be revoked under ORS

T-13892.s€ Page 2 of 3 Special Order Volume 122, Page 77 )



540.523(5) if the Department later finds that the transfer is causing injuryto any existing
water right.

Conclusions of Law

The temporary change in place of use proposed in Temporary Transfer Application T-13892 is
consistent with the requirements of 0RS 540.523 and 0AR 690-380-8000.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

1. The temporary change in place of use proposed in Temporary Transfer Application T-13892
is approved.

2. The former place of use shall not be irrigated as part· of this water right during the 2022,
2023, 2024, 2025, and 2026 irrigation seasons.

3. The use shall revert to the authorized place. of use at the end of the 2026 irrigation season.

4. The approval of this temporary transfer may be revoked or modified if the Department
finds the change causes injury to any existing water right.

5. A subsequent application for permanent transfer of Certificate 38799 shall be subject to a
full and complete review to determine consistency with the requirements of OAR Chapter
690, Division 380. Approval of this temporary transfer does not establish a precede mt for
approval of a subsequent application filed for a permanent transfer.

6. The use of water at the temporary place of use authorized by this transfer shall be in
accordance with the terms and conditions of Certificate 38799.

7. The time during which water is used under this approved temporary transfer does not
apply toward a finding of forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

8. The use of the remaining water right described by Certificate 38799 shall continue to be in
accordance with the terms and conditions of Certificate 38799.

Li J. Jara i , ransfer and Conservation Section Manager, for
THOMAS M BYLER, DIRECTOR
Oregon Water Resources Department

Mailing Date:

T-13892.g

APR 0 6 2022

Page 3 of 3 special order volume 122, Page7\?_



WATER RIGHT TRANSFER COVER SHEET

Transfer: T- 13892

TransferType: Temporary Transfer
Transfer SpecisilistGU>-t:t"'

Applicant: Agent: D NfA
AMBROSE CALCAGNO STEVEN R.BRUCE
PO BOX 796 1626VICTORIAN WAY
OREGON CITY, OR 97045 EUGENE, OR 97401
Email: Phone: Email: Phone:
Irrigation District: D N/A CWRE: 0 N/IA

Email: Email:
Affected Local Gov'ts: D NVA Affected Tribal Gov't: 0 NIA
Clackamas County Planning Department UNAVAILABLE
Email: Email:
Current Landowner ifother than Applicant: [] N/A Receiving Landowner:D N/A

Email: Email:

Water Rights Affected
File

Marked App. File # or Decree Name Permit Certificate RR/CR Needed RR/CR Nos.

□ 538772 528846 = 38799 [Jves 3o
□ 0Yes [Jo

□ 0Yes [Jo

Key Dates & Initial Actions:

Rec'd: January 12, 2022 Proposed Action(s): POINT OF DIVERSION; PLACE OF USE
=

Fees Pd: 998.33 WM District: 20 ODFW District:

Initial Public Notice: January 25, 2022 WM Reviewsent: ODFW Review sent:

Acknowledgement Letter Sent~ GW Reviewsent: LIN/A
County sent cc: ofAck Letter □ BOR notified (date): 0 N/A
Newspaper quote requested: Request for news S sent: News S received:

Request to publish sent: Affidavit of publication received: Last day ofpublication:

Changes Changes Signature Signature
Document Drafted Peer Review 7 Made Coordinator Made Bin Date

Date: I Date: I 'Date: Date: , Date: I CW Sent:
/ N/A

, r

DPD ones£ lnltials:/ I I
Initials: Initials: Initials:

'%%° / 0y- I Date: / %­ Date: Date: Date:
PD 7 ntats. Initials:Initials:/ Initials: { t L_

ate-7-Z2 Date: 3/}/22 Date: Date: 3Q[2 Date: 3/?, Iii2.. Date: Date:
FO 1nri al_a} initials: Initials: lnitlals: IS Initial.CC,, ,4

- .

Special Issues: V\.,,U.)../~ ,'')

Special Order Volume: Vol./7,,,7,, Pages \70-J7_

Transfer Cover Sheet Last Revised 10-29-18



Waterfasterkeview Form

Watermaster Review Form:
Water Right Transfer

Transfer Application

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer St NE', Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

Transfer Application: T-13892

Applicant Name: Cal Farms, Inc.

Review Due Date: 02/24/2022

rosores a-aves. []eoo [Jeoo [Joa [lose [lors

Reviewer(s): Amy Landvoigt Date of Review: 02/16/2022

1. Do you have evidence that the right has not been used in the last 5 years and that the presumption of

forfeiture would not likely be rebuttable? D Yes lvl No If "Yes", attach evidence {e.g. dated

aerial photo showing pavement or building on the land for >5 yrs.)

2. Is there a history of regulation on the source that serves this (or these) right(s) that has involved the

transferred right(s) and downstream water rights? D Yes lvl No Generally characterize the

frequency of any regulation or explain why regulation has not occurred:

3. Have headgate notices been issued for the source that serves the transferred right(s)?

[]vees []o ]Records nor +vase.

4. In your estimation, after the proposed change, would distribution of water for the right(s) result in

regulation of other water rights that would not have occurred if use under the original right(s)
was/were maximized? [_] ves [/] No If"Yes", explain:

5. In your estimation, if the proposed change is approved, are there upstream water rights that would

be affected? D Yes lvl No If "Yes", describe how the rights would be affected and list the rights

most affected:

TACS Page 1 of 5 Last revised May 2019



Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

6. Check hereD if it appears that downstream water rights benefit from return flews resulting from the

current use of the transferred right(s)? If you check the box, generally characterize the locations where

the return flows likely occur and list the water rights that benefit most:

]a
7. For POD changes and instream transfers, check here if there are channel losses between the old

and new PODs or within the proposed instream reach? If you check the box, describe and, if possible,

estimate the losses:

ls
8. For instream fransfers that propose protection of a reach beyond the mouth of the source stream:lvl N/A Would the quantity be measureable into the receiving stream consistent with

OAR 690-077-0015(8)? □ Yes □ No

9. For POU changes: D N/A Is it likely the original place of use would continue to receive water
from the same source? D Yes []No If ''Yes", explain:

10. For POU or USE changes: D N/A In your best judgment, would use of the existing right at "full
face value," result in the diversion of more water than can be used beneficially and without waste?

[]ve, [Z] o tves,eoai:

11. For_POU_changes that_involve micro-irrigation: [/[N/A
a. Has the applicant made changes (absent a transfer) to convert to micro-irrigation within the current

place of use boundary of the water right proposed for transfer, and previously demonstrated to the
Department through monitoring and site inspections by the Watermaster that the proposed transfer
will not result in injury or enlargement?

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

TACS Page 2 of5 Last revised May 2019

J



Water6aster Review Form Transfer Application

b. Has a temporary transfer of this nature been previously filed and approved on the same lands
(or portions thereof} as those lands involved in this transfer?

D Yes D No If "Yes", answer the following:

i. Were there any problems with more acres being irrigated (or wetted) than

were authorized under the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

ii. Did the designated areas that were to remain dry (or not wetted) under the

temporary transfer actually remain dry? DYes D No If "No", explain:

iii. Did the applicant comply with and meet all of the conditions of the temporary

transfer? D Yes .D No If "No", explain:

iv. Do you have any other observations regarding the temporary transfer?

D Yes D No If "Yes", describe:

v. Did the applicant demonstrate to the Department through monitoring and site
inspections by the Watermaster that neither injury nor enlargement occurred as a
result of the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain:

c. To the best of your knowledge, if this transfer is approved, does it appear that:

i. "Injury" will occur to other water rights that share the same source?

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

ii. "Enlargement" of the water right being transferred will occur?

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

TACS Page 3 of 5 Last revised May 2019



Watermaster Review Form TransferApplication

12. Are there other issues not identified through the above questions that should be considered in
determining whether the change "can be effected without injury to other rights"?

[]ves [y] vo it"ves,exoai:

13. What alternatives may be available for addressing any issues identified above:

14. Do conditions need to be included in the transfer order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to
other rights? [/ No [_] Yes, as checked and provided below:

D For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation, provide the monitoring and reporting conditions

necessary to prevent injury/enlargement:

□□
A Headgate should be required prior to diverting water.

Measurement Devices for POD or ROA: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top
sections of Page 4)

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing flow meter•,
or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, □ at each point of
diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR at each new point of diversion/appropriation□ with the exception that water rights issued to the Bureau of Reclamation or an irrigation
district (or similar entity] are not subject to this condition.

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order.
c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices; provided
however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private structure, the
Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

[[Reservoir water use measurement: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top sections
of Page 4)

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install staf[qaqesT,
or, with prior approval of the Director, other suitable measuring devices, that measure the entire
range and stage between empty andfull in each reservoir. Staff gages shall be UnitedStates
Geological Survey style.

b. Before water use may begin under this order, if the reservoir is located in channel, weirs or other
suitable measuring devices must be installed upstream and downstream of the reservoir, and, an
adjustable outlet valve must be insta/fed. The water: user shall maintain such devices in good working
order. A written waiver may be obtained, if in the judgment of the Director, the installation of weirs or
other suitable measuring devices, orthe adjustable o·utlet valve, will provide no public benefit.

Submerged Orifice

Flow Restrictor
□□

Weir

Parshall Flume

Other:

□□□

+ The following alternative device(s) should be substituted for the bold, underlined device in the above
selected condition:

TACS Page 4 of 5 Last revised May 2019



WatefinasterReview Form Transfer Application

Oregon Water Resources Department

Measurement Condition Information for the Applicant
{To be sentwith the Draft Preliminary Determination or Final Order)

Transfer #: T-

□ In order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to other rights, a

be required to be installed prior to diversion of water, as a condition of this transfer:

D at each point ofdiversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR

D at each new point ofdiversion/appropriation.

will

For additional information, or to obtain approval of a different type of measurement device, the applicant
should contact the area Watermaster:

Watermaster name: AmyLandvoigt

District: 20

Address: 10722 SE Highway 212

City/State/Zip: Clackamas, OR 97015

Phone: 503-312-1743

Ema i I: amy.j. landvoigt@water.oregon.gov

Note: Ifa device other than the one specified in the Preliminary Determination or Final Order is approved
by the Watermaster, fill out and mail theform below to the Salem office.

kkk#¥k¥kkk¥kk¥kk¥¥kkkkkkkk¥k¥kkkt##kkkkkik#kkkk#¥¥#¥######¥#¥¥k¥###kkk####k¥¥k¥#kk#

Approval of an Alternate Measurement Device T­
(to befilled out after consultation with the applicant, or after a site visit)

On behalf of the Director, I authorize use of the following suitable alternate measurement device:

Watermaster signature District Date

If this form is used for approval of an alternative measurement device, it must be mailed to:

Oregon Water Resources Department

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301-1266

TACS Page 5 of5 Last revised May 2019



regon
Kate Brown, Governor

January 25, 2022

CAL FARMS INC.
AMBROSE CALCAGNO
PO BOX 796
OREGON CITY, OR 97045

Reference: Application T-13892

WaterResourcesDepartment
725 Summer StNE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

On January 12, 2022, OWRD received yourwater right Temporary TransferApplication. The
application was accompanied by $998.33. Our receipt number 137261 is enclosed.

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Watermaster for a report regarding the potential for
injury to existing water rights which may be caused bythe requested change.

Except as provided under 0RS 540.510(3) for municipalities, you may not temporarily use
water at the new place of use or from the new point of diversion until a final order approving
the temporary transfer application has been issued bythe Department. Additionally, pursuant
to OAR 690-380-8010, the lands from which an irrigation water right is to be temporarily
transferred and the land to which the right is to be temporarily transferred may not both
receive water during the same season. If the temporarytransfer is approved during an
irrigation season and water has already been used at the currently authorized location during
that season, then the temporary transferwill not take effect until the following season.

If the land is sold before the temporary transfer Is approved, the buyer's consent to the
temporary transfer will be required unless a recorded deed or other legal document clearly
established that the water right was not conveyed in the sale.

If you have anyquestions, please contact the TransferSection at (503) 979-9931.

Cc: Watermaster Dist. #20, Amy J. Landvoigt (via email)
Clackamas County Planning Division
Steven R. Bruce, Agent

Enclosure
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0536 TREASURY

F(JND [lHlE•
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0201

0203
0205

0218

0211
0210

0233 POWER LICENSEFEE (FW/WAD)

0231

0407

I 0607 TREASURY

0243 1/S Lease__ 0244 MuniWaterMgmt. Plan__ 0245 eons. Water__

0407
0410

0408
TC162

0240

REeEIRT:137261

1083 TREASURY

RECEIVED FROM:
BY:

GASH:

□

STATE OF 0REG0N
WATER RESOURCES DEPARiliMENT

F.IE€EIP-T # 137261 725 Summer SL N.E. Sto. A ;
,, SAUEM, 0R 97301-4172 INllGleeJ-# ~~---~

4 (fax)
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Application for Water Right
Temporary or Drought Temporary Transfer
Part 1 of 5-Minimum Requirements Checklist

OREGONg=
WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Oregon Water ResourcesDepartment
725 Summer Street,shECEIVED
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(so3J 986-0900 JAN 122022
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

OWRD

OWRD
l:CEIVED
JAN O 3 2022

This temporary: transfer applicationwill be returned if Parts 1 thr:ough 5
and all required attachments are not completed and included.

For questions, please call (503) 986-0900,and ask for Transfer Section.

Part 1-Completed Minimum Requirements Checklist.
Part 2-Completed Temporary Transfer Application Map Checklist.
Part 3-Application Fee, payable by check to the Oregon Water Resources Department, and
completed FeeWorksheet, page 3. Try the online fee calculator at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/wrd fee calculator.

FOR ALL TEMPORARYTRANSFER APPLICATIONS
Check all items included with this application. (N/A = Not Applicable)

3
9
IZJ

Part 4-Completed Applicant Information and Signature.
Part 5- Information about Transferred Water Rights: Howmanywater rights are to be
transferred? 1 List them here: Certificate 38799
Please include a separate Part 5 for each water right. {See instructions on page 6)

.,r\JY
For standard Temporary Transfer (one to five years) Begin Year: 2022 End Year: 2026.
Temporary Drought Transfer (Only in counties where the Governor has declared drought)

IZJ 0 N/A

□ ] N/A

Attachments:

8
~
IZJ

[8] 0 N/A

□ [8l N/A

[8] 0 N/A

6
3

Completed Temporary TransferApplication Map.
Completed Evidence of Use Affidavit and supporting documentation.
Current recorded deed for the land from which the authorized place of use is temporarily
being moved.
Affidavit(s) of Consent from Landowner(s) (if the applicant does not own the land upon
which the water right is located.)
Supplemental Form D- For water rights served byor issued in the name of a district.
Complete when the temporary transfer applicant is not the district.
OregonWater Resources Department's Land Use Information Form with approval and
signature from each local land use authority in which water is to be diverted, conveyed,
and/or used. Not required if water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used only on federal
lands or ifall of the following apply: a) a change in place of use only, b) no structural
changes, c) the use of water is for irrigation only, and d) the use is located within an
irrigation district or an exclusive farm use zone.

D [8] N/A WaterWell Report/Well Log for changes in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional
point(s) of appropriation (if necessary to convey water to the proposed place of use).

(For Staff Use Only)
WE ARE RETURNING YOUR APPLICATION FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON(S):
Application fee notenclosed/insufficient Map not Included or incomplete
_ Land Use Form not enclosed or Incomplete
_ Additional signature(s) required _ Partis incomplete
Other/Explanation ~------------
Staff: Phone:________ Date:____)___/__

Revised 6/2/2021 Temporary Transfer Application - Pai} S,t8 9 2 TACS



RECEIVED
RECEIVED

Part 2 of5-Temporary TransferApplication Map Checklist
tr[l )3 }[j/]

Your temporary transfer application will_be_returned if any of the map requirer@nts listed

"e"arenotme[OW/RD
Please be sure that the temporary transfer application map you submit includes all the required
items and matches the existing water right map. Check all boxes that apply.

D ~ N/A If more than three water rights are involved, separate maps are needed for each water right.

JAN 1 22022

9
9

)

IZI

Permanent quality printed with dark ink on good quality paper.

The size of the map can be 8½ x 11 inches,8x 14 inches, 11x17 inches, or up to 30 x30
inches. For 30 x 30 inch maps, one extra copy is required.

A north arrow, a legend, and scale.

The scale of the map must be: 1 inch = 400 feet, 1 inch = 1,320 feet; the scale of the Final
Proof/Claim of Beneficial Use Map (the map used when the permit was certificated); the
scale of the county assessor map if the scale is not smaller than 1 inch = 1,320 feet; or a
scale that has been pre-approved by the Department.

Township, Range, Section, , DLC, Government Lot, and other recognized public land
survey lines.

Tax lot boundaries (property lines) are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended.

Major physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and
reservoirs, roads, and railroads.

Major water delivery system features from the point(s) of diversion/appropriation such as
main pipelines, canals, and ditches.

Existing place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date,
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety of the water right
is being changed, a separate hachuring is needed for lands left unchanged.

~ O N/A Proposed temporary place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right,
priority date, and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section,
government lot, or in each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots,
donation land claims, or other recognized public land survey subdivisions.

Existing point(s) of diversion or well(s) with distance and bearing or coordinates from a
recognized survey corner. This information can be found in your water right certificate or
permit.

□ ~ N/A If you are proposing a change in point(s) of diversioh or well(s) to convey water to the new
temporary place of use, show the proposed location and label it clearly with distance and
bearing or coordinates. If GPS coordinates are used, latitude-longitude coordinates may be
expressed as either degrees-minutes-seconds with at least one digit after the decimal
(example - 4232'15.5") or degrees-decimal with five or more digits after the decimal
(example - 42.53764).
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Part 3 of 5- Fee Worksheet
[I FEEWORKSHEETfor TEMPORARY (rot @rough)TRANSFERS ·- - - - t

Base Fee {includes temporary change to 0r:ie water right for upto 1 cfs) --
-

1 1 $950.00-

Number of water rights included in transfer: (2a)
I I Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: (2b\ only'Qne water right this will be 0 II

2 Multiply line 2b by $310.00 and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2 e

Do you propose to change the place of use for a non-irrigation use?
-

RE CEIVEJ No: enter O on line 3 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ))

D Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred: {3a}
JAN12 202Subtract 1.0 from the number in 3a above: (3b)

If 3b is 0, enter O on line 3 » )) )) )} )} )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )} )) >) )}

If 3b is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (3c} and OWRD
3 multiply 4c by $230.00, then enter on line 3 3 -

Do you propose to change the place of use for an irrigation use?
. die ~

I 0 No: enter O on line 4 » )) >) )) )) )) )) )) ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) IiI

[J Yes: enter the number of acres in the footprint of the place of use for the l II
I II I

portions of the rights to be transferred: (4a)
4 Multiply the number of acre_s in 4a above by $2.70 and enter on line 4 » )) 4
5 Add entries on lines 1 through 4 above )) )) )) )) )) ) )) )) )) )) )) Subtotal: 5

Is this transfer:
[] necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed

Enhancement Board (OWEB) under ORS 541.932?
[]endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to I

fish and wildlife habitat? II

If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 5 by 0.5 and enter on line 6 » I

6 If no box is applicable, enter O on line 7» >) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 6
7 Subtract line 6 from line 5 » >) )) )} )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) » Transfer Fee: 7

-

FEEWORKSHEET for TEMPORARY DROUGHTTRANSFERS
1 Base Fee (includes drought application and recording fee for up to 1cfs) 1 $200.00

Enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see example below):
(2a),,

Subtract 1.0 from the number in 2a above: (2b}II I,,
I,

,,
II If 2b is 0, enter O on line 2 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )} )) )) ) » )) )) )) ))II

If 2b is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (2c)and I

2 multiply 2c by $50, then enter on line 2 )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2
3 Add entries on lines 1 through 2 above )) )) )) ) )) )) )) )) )) )) Transfer Fee: 3 -

*Example for Line 2a calculation to transfer 45.0 acres ofPrimary Certificate 12345 (total 1.25 cfs for 100 acres) and 45.0 acres
ofSupplemental Certificate 87654 (1/80 cfs per acre) on the same land:
1. Divide total authorized cfs by total acres In the water right (for C12345, 1.25 cfs +100ac); then multiply bythe number of
acres to be transferred to getthe transfer cfs (x 45 ac= 0.56 cfs).
2. If the water rightcertificate does not list total cfs, but Identifies the allowable use as 1/40 or 1/80 ofa cfs per acre; multiply
number ofacres proposed for change byeither 0.025 (1/40) or 0.0125 (1/80). (For C87654, 45.0 ac x 0.0125 cfs/ac = 0.56 cfs)
3. Add cfs for the portions ofwater rights on all the land Included in the transfer; however do notcountcfs for supplemental
rights on acreage for which you have alreadycalculated the cfs fee for the primary righton the same land. The fee should be
assessed only once for each "on the ground" acre Included In the transfer. {In this example, blank 2a would be only 0.56 cfs,
since both rights serve the some 45.0 acres. Blank 2b would be 0 and Line 2 would then also become 0).

Revised 7/1/2021
1389%
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Part 3 of 5- FeeWorksheet

ED

22

-

FEE WORKSHEET for TEMPORARY(notdrought)TRANSFERS - ~

1 Base Fee (includes temporary change to one water right for up to 1 cfs)
1 $810.00

Number of water rights included in transfer: 1(2al
Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: 0.Jlhl1Jonlyone waterrightthiswillbe0

2 Multiply line 2b by $260.00 and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) » » )) )) )) 2 0
Do you propose to change the place of use for a non-irrigation use? RECEIVE ...,

...
Q No: enter O on line 3 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) ) )) )) ))

J Yes. enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred: (3a) JAN 0& 203•
Subtract 1.0 from the number in 3a above: (3bl

If 3b is 0, enter O on line 3 » )) )) )) )) )) )))))))))) )) )) )) )) )) )) OW/RD
If 3b is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (3cl

3 and multiply 4c by $200.00, then enter on line 3 3 0
Do you propose to change the place of use for an irrigation use?
0 No: enter O on line 4 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ))

l ~ Yes: enter the number of acres in the footprint of the place of use for the
portions of the rights to be transferred: 17.9_[4a]

4 Multiply the number of acres in 4a above by $2.30 and enter on line4» » 4 $ 41.17
5 Add entries on lines 1 through 4 above )))))))))) ) )) )) )) )) )) Subtotal: 5 $851.17

Is this transfer:
[]necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed RECEIVEnhancement Board (OWEB) under 0RS 541.9322
[] endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to JAN 12 0fish and wildlife habitat?

If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 5 by 0.5 and enter on line 6 »
GWRD6 If no box is applicable, enter O on line 7» )) ) ) ) ) )) )) 9) ) ) )) )) )) 6

7 Subtract line 6 from line 5 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) » Transfer Fee: 7 $851.17

FEE WORKSHEET for TEMPORARY DROUGHT TRANSFERS
1 Base Fee (includes drought application and recording fee for up to 1 cfs) 1 $200.00

Enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see example below):
(2a)

Subtract 1.0 from the number in2a above: (2b)
If 2b is 0, enter O on line 2 » )) )) )) ) ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ))

If 2b is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: {2c} and
2 multiply 2c by $50, then enter on line 2 )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2 NA
3 Add entries on lines 1 through 2 above )))))))))) )) ) )) )) )) Transfer Fee: 3 NA

•Example for Line 2a calculation to transfer 45.0 acres of Primary Certificate 12345 (total 1.25 cfs for 100 acres) and 45.0 acres
ofSupplemental Certificate 87654 (1/80 cfs per acre) on the same land:
1. Divide total authorized cfs by total acres in the water right (for C12345, 1.25 cfs +100 oc); then multiply by the number of
acres to be transferred to getthe transfer cfs (x 45 ac= 0.56 cfs).
2. If the water rightcertificate does not list total cfs, but Identifies the allowable use as 1/40 or 1/80 of a cfs per acre; multiply
number ofacres proposed for change by either 0.025 (1/40) or 0.0125 (1/80). (For C87654, 45.0 acx 0.0125 c/s/ac = 0.55 cfs)
3. Add cfs for the portions ofwater rights on all the land included in the transfer; however do notcount cfs for supplemental
rights on acreage for which you have already calculated the cfs fee for the primary righton the same land. The fee should be
assessed only once for each "on the ground" acre included in the transfer. (In this example, blank 2a would be only 0.55 cfs,
since both rights serve thesame 45.0 acres. Blank 2b would be O and Line 2 would then also become O).

13892
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Part 4 of 5- Applicant Information and Signature

Applicant Information

RECEIVED
JAN 1 2 2022

OWRD

JAN 03 2022

OW/RD
- -

APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME 7I PHONEN0. ADDITIONALCONTACT NO.
Cal Farms Inc. Attn:Ambrose Calcano (503) 631-3810
ADDRESS FAX NO.
P.O. Box 796

=CllY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL
Oregon City OR 97045 amby@calfarmsinc.com -

BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT

ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILLALSO BE MAILED.

Agent Information -The agent is authorized to represent the applicant in all matters relat ing to this application.
AGENT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.
Steven R. Bruce Skookum Water Associates Inc. (503) 319-8926
ADDRESS FAX NO.
1626 Victorian Way
CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL
Eugene OR 97401 steve@skookumwater.com
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT

ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED.
­ -

Explain in your own words what you propose to accomplish with this transfer application and why:
We are requesting authorization to change the place of use for 22.2 acres of irrigation for up to 5 years to
facilitate our farming operations. We are also filing a separate temporary transfer to move 4.3 acres of
Certificate 23124 to an adjacent area.

Ifyou need additional space, continue on a separate piece of paper and attach to the application as "Attachment 1".

Date

Applicant signature Print Name (and Title if applicable) Date

Is the applicant the sole owner of the land on which the water right, or portion thereof, proposed for
transfer is located? D Yes [8J No

IfNO, include signatures orall landowners (and mailing and/or e-mail addresses ifdifferentthan the applicant's) or
attach affidavits ofconsent from all landowners or individuals/entities (and mailing and/or e-mail addresses) to which
the water right(s) has been conveyed.

13892
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D Checkhere if any of the waterrights proposedfor transferare orwillbe locatedwithin orserved
by an irrigation or other waterdistrict. {NOTE: If this box is checked, you must complete andattach
Supplemental Form D.)

~ I-ZIPSTATE

-1 AOORESS

[] check here if water for any of the rights supplied under a water service agreement or other
contract for stored water with a federal agency or other entity.

[7

To meet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all local governments (each county,
city, municipal corporation, or tribal government) within whose jurisdiction waterwill be diverted,
conveyed and/or used.

ENTITY NAME ADDRESS
Clackamas County Planning and Zoning 150Beavercreek Road, Room 225
CITY STATE 1eOregon City OR 97045

I ZIPSTATE

1 ••oms
CITY

I """"···

RECEIVED

JAN 12 2022
RECEIVED

JAN 9 3 2022

OWRD OWRD

Revised 6/2/2021
13892
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Please use a separate Part 5 for each water right being changed. See instructions on page 6, to
copy and paste additional Part 5s, or to add rows to tables within the form.
!Ff"Fl/Ff)

Water Right Certificate # 38799

Description of Water Delivery System

System capacity: 0.71 cubic feet per second (cfs) OR

gallons per minute (gpm)

RECEIVED

JAN 1 2 2022

OWRD

JAN 0 3 2022

ORD

Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey,
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. Water is diverted using a 30-hp tractor. There are
3,000 feet of 3-inch-diameter mainline that deliver water to handlines that have approximately 75
sprinklers with 11/64, 7/16 and 5/8-inch nozzles.

The lift from the river to the upper field where rights are to be transferred from is approximately 100
feet. The operating pressure is approximately 70 psi. The 11/64 and 7/16-inch nozzles can apply at
least 6.6 and 45.3 gpm at 70 psi based on a table in the Department's CBU forms. The table does not
provide information forthe 5/8-inch nozzless, but 1/2-inch nozzles can apply 56.8_gpm at 70 psi.

The Department's online calculators available to CWREs indicates the pump capacity is 0.71 cfs
(approximately 319 gpm). The 0.71 cfs rate could be applied using 7 sprinklers with 7/16-inch
nozzles.

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA)
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.)

:
Is this POD/POA If POA,

POD/POA Authorized on WRWell Tax Lot,
Measured Distances

Name or theCertificate LogID# (or DLC or (from a recognizedTwp [° Rng Sec ¼ ¼ GovtNumber or is It Well ID survey Garner)
Proposed? Tagt-) L.ot
,.. I

®Authorized s 20 SW NE 40 1740 ft Sand 1860 ftWPOD 2 - 2 3 E
from NE corner, Sec 20O Proposed I

Check all type(s) of temporary change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in
parentheses):

] Place of Use (POU)

[gJ Point of Diversion (POD)

[] Additional Point of Diversion (APOD)

[] Appropriation/Well (POA)

D Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

Check all type{s) of temporary change(s) due to drought proposed below (change "CODES" are
provided in parentheses):

D Place of Use (POU)

[] character of Use {USE)

D Point of Diversion (POD)

Point of Appropriation/Well (POA)

[] Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

0 Additional Point of Diversion (APOD)

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right?

Revised 6/2/2021 Temporary Transfer Application - Page 6+438 9 2 TACS



] Yes

] No

Complete only the Proposed ("to" lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes.

Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed.

RECEIVED

JAN O a 2022

ORD

RECEIVED

JAN 1 22022

OWRD

13892
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Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed.
See page 6 for instructions.

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables?
Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask forTransfer Staff.

Table 2. Description ofTemporary Changes to Water Right Certificate#38799
List only the part of the right that will be changed. For the acreage in each , list the change proposed. If more than one change, specify the acreage
associated with each change. If more than one POD/POA, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off" lands)
..

PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands)
The listingthat appears on the Certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES

Proposed The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES
List only that part or portion of the water right that will be changed. Changes (see are made.

·•

POD(s) or "CODES" from POD(s)/
Gvt /TypeofUSE previous Gvt POA(s) to

ifwp Rng Sec ¼ ¼ Tax Lotor Acres listed on POA(s)(name Priority page) Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ Tax Lotor Acres New Type be used Priority
Lot- ] ornumber Date Lot ofUSE Date

0lC Certificate DLC (from
I> ·. . fromTable 1) Table 1)- -

ff' 1a 1 -

-sere
,M aa -- -

e - a. " «. KR3A ° 4; ' EXAMPLE - t -ir II
1 #1 we #Ia9Lgg ob#1 z1+ z

-~

2 ]9 i, E 15 N,\N.i a!qql ,! P0EHf2 1901 POU/POD 2 s 9 E NW NW 500 l! 10.0 POD #5 1901
t s l e El ~

iu % ,. ar a .,, u « « [,£, I F ;294 'J 11 2 s 9 E 2 s-w NW' 500 5.0 POD #6 1901- -
NE SE

180&
40 2.1 Irrigation POD 2 5/22/ POU 2 s 3 w 20 SW NE 400 40 0.1 No Change POD 2 5/22/19632 s 3 E 20 190 1963

2 s 3 E 20 NW SE 180 40 0.3 Irrigation POD2 5/22/ POU 2 s 3 w 20 SW NW 400 40 0.9 No Change POD 2 5/22/1963
1963

2 s 3 E 20 SW SE 190 40 8.1 Irrigation POD 2 5/22/ POU 2 s 3 w 20 SE NW 400 40 15.7 No Change POD 2 5/22/19631963

s 3 E 20 SE SE 190 4D 7.4 Irrigation POD 2 5/22/ POU 2 s 3 w 20 NE SW 480 40 1.2 No Change POD 2 5/22/19632 1963

TOTALACRES 17.9 TOTALACRES 17.9

Additional remarks:__,_
co
00
c:o
2

Revised 6/2/2021 Temporary Transfer Application - Page8 of 9
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' . RECEIVED

JAN 1 2 2022

OWRD
Water Right Certificate # 38799

RECEIVED
Are there other water right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations
associated with the "from" or the "to" lands? 0 Yes ] No JAN 0 3 2022
If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or ground water registration numbers: NA

Pursuant to ORS 540.525, any "layered" water use such as an irrigation right that is
supplemental to a primary right proposed for temporary transfer can be included in the transfer
or remain unused on the authorized place of use. If the primary water right does not revert soon
enough to allow use of the supplemental right within five years, the supplemental right shall
become subject to cancellation for nonuse under ORS 540.610.

If a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation is
necessary to convey the water to the new temporary place of use you must provide:

0 Well log(s} for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated
with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying
application map. (Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx)

AND/OR

D Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 below for any
well that does not have a well log. For a proposedwe/l(s} not yet constructedorbuilt,
provide "a best estimate" for each requested information element in the table. The
Department recommends you consult a licensed well driller, geologist, or certified water
right examiner to assist with assembling the information necessary to complete Table 3.

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) of Appropriation
Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown
on the accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of
your transfer application until it is received. The information is necessary for the Department to assess
whether the proposed well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of
appropriation (POA). The Department is prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not
access the same source aquifer.

For Place of Use Changes

OWRD

-
Well-

Proposed Perforated Static Source specific rateIswell If anexisting wateror Total Casing Seal or aquifer, (d'sor
Authorized already well, OWRD well Intervals depth(s) screened level cit (sand, gpm). Ifbuift? Well IDTag Casing completedPOA depth (feet) (Intervals) intervals gravel, less than('Yesor No. ­ Diameter wellName or I (in feet) basalt, etc.) full rateof
Number No) (in feet) water right-

NA

13892
Revised 6/2/2021 Temporary Transfer Application - Page 9 of 9



Application for Water Right
Transfer
Evidence of Use Affidavit

Please print legibly or type. Be as specific as possible. Attach additional pages ifyou need more spacing.
Supporting documentation must be attached.

State of Oregon

County ofCLACKAMAS)

)
) ss

RECEIVED
JAN 9 3 2022

1, REGINALD0. TOLLEFSON, in my capacity as LANDOWNER,

mailing address 19732 S. BAKERS FERRY ROAD OR.EGONCITY. OREGON97045 OWRD

] Personal observation D Professional expcrlise

RECEIVED
JAN 12 2022

telephone number (503) 631-8817, being first duly sworn depose and say:

1. My knowledge of the exercise or status of Lhe water right is based on (check one):

2. l attest that:

[] water was used during the previous five years on the entire place of use for
Certificate# __; OR

OWRD

~ My knowledge is specific to the use ofwaler al the following locations within the last five years:

Certificate # Township Range Mer Sec K Gov't Lot Acres
-· I - orDLC (ifapplicable)

38799 2 s 3 w WM 20 NE SE 40 7.1

38799 2 s 3 w WM 20 NW SE 40 3.5

38799 2 s 3 w WM 20 SW SE 40 8.4

38799 2 s 3 w WM 20 SE SE 40 7.8

OR

D Confirming Certificate# __ bas been issued within the past five years; OR

D Part or all of the water right was leased instream at some time within the last five years. The
instream lease oumber is: (Note: If the enlire right proposed for
transfer was not leased, additional evidence of use is needed for the portion not leased instream.); OR

] Te water right is not subject to forfeiture and documentation that a presumption of forfeiture for
non-use would be rebutted under ORS 540.610(2) is attached.

D Water has been used at the actual current point of diversion or appropriation for more than
IO years for Certificate#__(For Historic POD/POA Transfers)

(continues on next page)
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3. The water right was used for: (c.g., crops, pasture, etc.): PASTURE

4. l understand that if I do not attach one or more of the documents shown in the table below to support the
above statements, my applicationwill be considered incomplete.

Signature ofAlliant
/2-2-22­
Date

RECEIVED

JAN O 3 2022

Signed and swom to or affirmed) beforemethis_3lay or_Decou.-, {}{RD

-

OFFICIAL STAMP
GABRIELLEA ROSSI

NOTARY PUBLIC· OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 1018858

MYCOMMISSION EXPIRES NOV. 17, 2025

Gay P»lie forOregon

My Commission Expires: Noy_ Ly 2005

OWRD

ECEIVED

AN 1 2 2022

- - - - -
Supporting Documents Examples R

-

0 Copy ofa water right certificate that has been Copy ofconfirming water right certificate that shows issue dale
issue2thin the last five years. (not a remaining '
right ertificate)
I.fl Copies ofreceipts from sales of irrigated crops - - - -

• Power usage records for pumps associated with irrigationor for expenditures related to use ofwater use

• Fertilizer or seed bills related to irrigated crops

• Farmers Co-op sales receipt
=

0 Records such as FSA crop reports, irrigation • District assessment records for water delivereddistrict records, NRCS farmmanagement plan, or
records ofotherwater suppliers • Crop reports submitted undera federal loan agreement

• Beneficial use reports fromdistrict

• IRS Farm Usage Deduction Report

• Agricultural Stabilization Plan

• CREPReport

[] Aerial photos containing sufficient detail to Multiple photos can be submitted to resolve diffcr.enl areas ofa
establish location and dateofphotograph water right.

Ifthe photograph docs not print with a "date stamp" orwithout
the source being identified. the dote of the photograph and
source should be added.

Sources for aerial photos:
OSU --www.oregonexplorer.info/imagery
OWRD-- www.wrd.state.or.us
Google Earth-earth.google.com
TerraServer-www.tcn·ascrvcr.com

[] Approved Lease establishing beneficial use Copy ofinstrcam lease or lease number
within the last 5 years

Revised 2/5/20 I 0 Evidence ofUse A ffidaviL - Page 2 of2 13892 FS
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Account II 5524 3372 8952 9879 I Aprll 20 - May 19. 2021aw #@cl ----------
REGINALDO TOLLEFSON

Transaction Posting
Date Date Descriotuon

Reference
Number

Account
Number Amount

05/15
Payments and Other Credits

05/15 Automated Phone Payment-Thank You 9662
TOTAL PAYMENTS AND OTHER CREDITS FOR THIS PERIOD

9879 -1.529.10
-Sl .529.10

04/18
03/29
04/20
04/22
04/21
04/23
04/23
04/26
04/28
04/29
04/29
05/02
05/05
05/06
05/06
05/06
05/07
05/08
05/09
05/10
05/10
05/11
05/12
05/12
05/14
05/12
05/17
05/17
05/18
05/18

05/19
05/19
05/19
25/19

04/20
04/21
04/21
04/23
04/24
04/26
04/26
04/27
04/30
04/30
05/03
05/03
05/06
05/07
05/08
05/08
05/08
05/10
05/10
05/11
05/11
05/12
05/13
05/13
05/15
05/17
05/18
05/18
05/19
05/19

05/19
05/19
05/19
05/19

Purchases and Adjustment;;
TS&LSEED COMPANY_ INCWOODLAND CA
OsborneSeed Company 360-424-7333W
LES"StRWi'UfTTfl'ES /10235 ESTACADA OR
CHEVRON 0096992 WOODBURN OR
OsborneSeed Company 360-424-7333 WA
RIMTRACTOR SWEM OR
BRIMTRACTOR SALEM OR
76 BORING OR
BRIM TRACTOR . SALEM OR
5g-- BORING OR
Osborne Seed Company 360-424-7333 WAA
76 OORING 0R
CHEVRON 0096371 CLACKAMAS OR
NAPASTORE 3715074 CLACKAMAS OR
FISHER'S SUPPLY CANBY OR
FISHER'SsupplycisY on
FISCHER MILL SUPPLY OREGON CITY OR
AMZN MKTP US"2L66108Yl AMZN.COM/BILLWA
CHEVRON 0308005 OREGON CITY OR
FISCHER MILL SUPPLY OREGON CITY OR
COASTAL FARM& RANCH O OREGON CITY OR
76 BORING OR
FISCHER MILL SUPPLY OREGON CITY OR
NAPA STORE 3715074 CLACKAMAS OR
FISCHER MILL SUPPLY OREGON CITY OR
Osborne Seed Company 360-424-7333 WA
76 BORING OR
76 BORING OR
CHEVRON 0098992 WOODBURN OR
LES SCHWAB T1RES0235 ESTACADA OR

-roTAL PURCHASES AND ADJUSTMENTS FOR THIS PERIOD

Interest Charged
INTEREST CHARGED ON PURCHASES
INTEREST CHARGED ON BALANCE TRANSFERS
INTEREST CHARGED ON DIR DEPCHK CASHADV
INTEREST CHARGED ON BANK CASH ADVANCES

TOTAL INTEREST CHARGED FOR THIS PERIOD

Total fees charged in 2021

Tctal interest charged mn 2021

007'1
4275
5036
4570
3332
4151
4193
7049
0890
6061
5289
3961
3192
6850
0792
0792
0173
4795
9537
0173
0936
6950
0029
1060
0189
5105
1123
1115
3263
9640

$0.00

$0.00

9879
9879
9879
9879
9879
9879
9879
9879
9879
9879
9879
9879
9879
9879
9879
9879
9879
9879
9879
9879
9879
9879
9879
9879
9879
9879
9879
9879
9879
9879

86.345nee
27.2°

134.76

-10951.558.98
428.88--
29.21

3.017.10 ..... -
34.71
16.25
35.84

121.17
141.26
502.90
13.9

11.99
16.13

146.00
14.37
71.99
53.06
65.00
29.99
65.00
17.60
36.21
17.75

129.78
12.27

S7.1S7.26

0./.
0.00
0.00
0.00

S0.00

RECEIVED
IAN 03 2022

OWRD

RECEIVED

JAN 12 2022

13892 OWRD



From: Chelsea Randall chelsea@fischermill.com
Subject: FMS INV27 1174

Dato: December 29. 2021 at 1206 PM
To: CHERSHOMES@ME.COM chershomes@me.com

Hi Cher.

r have attached the invoice you requested. Please let me know if anything else is
needed or if you have any questions.

Thanks so much!

Chelsea Randall
Murketing/OfficcAssistant/Sulcs
20990 S Fisclers Mill Rd
Oregon City, OR 97045
Office: 503-631-3·11 I Cell: 503-866-9995
chelsea@fischermill.com

RECEIVED

JAN O 3 2022

OWRD

FISCHER MILL SUPPLY, INC.
EST. 1889

RECEIVED

JAN 12 2022

OWRD

This email andany files transmittedwith it are confidential andintendedsolely for the useof the
individual orentity to whom they are addressed. Ifyou have received this email in error, please notify
the systemmanager. This message contains confidential information andis intendedonly for the
individual named. If youare not thenamedaddressee, you shouldnot disseminate, distribute orcopy
this email. Please notify the sender immediately by email ifyou have received this emailby mistake
anddelete this email from yoursystem. Ifyouare not the intendedrecipient, youare notified that
disclosing, copying, distributing or takingany action in relianceon the contents of this information is
strictlyprohibited.
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Outstanding Seed Company, LLC

Order Acknowledgment

Early Order Discount Schedule

November 6%
December 3%

Order Number 10307

P.O. Number

Toll Free 800.385.9254
www.outstandingseed.com
P.O. Box 202
Monaca PA 15061

Cher & Reginald Tollefson
Kirchem Farm
19723 S Bakers Ferry Road
Oregon City OR 97045
503-539-8602

Special Instructions

II
I

l
I

Salesman Jamie Hoffman
Page Number 3 of 3
Order Date 12/16/2019
Bank Card Information

4664

Ship To Address (If Ditterenl}

Kirchem Farm
19723 S Bakers Ferry Road
Oregon City
OR 97045

12-17-2019 $937.47 x4664 Paid in full. Thank you, Char. SUMMARYOF LIMITED WARRANTY: Outstanding Seed
warrants for the current growing season that the seeds are as
described on the container, subject lo tolerances establishedby
law. Under no circumstances will Outstanding Seed have
liability In excess of the total amount paid. For more
complete details, please refer to the Terms and Conditions of
Sale, which apply to this order. They are published in this
catalog and at www.outstandingseed.com/terms-and-conditions­
of-sale/

Quantity Sub Lot Number Discount Ext Price

0.250

0.100

M

M

Capital F1 {FarMore)

Grower's Giant F1 (FarMore)

RECEIVED
JAN 12 2072

OWRD

3%

3%

Subtotal:
Discount:

Total:

RECEIVED

JAN 9 3 2022

OWRD

$40.78

$38.51

$966.48
$29.01

$937.47

Pumpkin

Pumpkin



Outstanding Seed Company, LLC

Order Acknowledgment

Early Order Discount Schedule
November 6%
Oecember3%

Order Number 10307

P.O. Number

Toll Free 800.385.9254
www.outstandingseed.com
P.O. Box 202
Monaca PA 15061

I

Cher & Reginald Tollefson
Kirchem Farm
19723 S Bakers Ferry Road
Oregon City OR 97045
503-539-8602

Special Instructions

I

I

Salesman Jamie Hottman
Page Number 1 of 3
Order Date 12/16/2019
Bank Card Information

4664

Ship To Address (If Different)

Kirchem Farm
19723 S Bakers Ferry Road
Oregon City
OR 97045

JI

I

12-17-2019 $937.47 x4664 Paid in full. Thank you, ••

o<J\,"-,r"\:

SUMMARY OFLIMITED WARRANTY: Outstanding Seed
warrants for the current growing season that the seeds are as
described on the container, subject to tolerances establishedby
law. Under no circumstances will Outstanding Seed have
llablllty In excess of the total amount paid. For more
complete details, please refer to the Terms andConditions of
Sale. which apply to this order. They are published in this
catalog and at www.outstandingseed.com/terms-and-conditions­
of-sale/

Ouantitv UOM Varietv Sub Lot Number Discount Ext Price I
0.500 M Benchmark F1 (FarMore) 3% $62.73 Pumpkin

- -------------

Pumpkin

Pumpkin

Spaghetti Squash$62.73

$81.35

$42.823%

3%

3%

RECEIVEID

JAN 1 2 2022

OWRDDaybreak F1 (FarMore)M

M Denali F1 (FarMore)

M Millionaire F1 (FarMore)0.500

0.250

0.250

a%
co
co
<o
z -·-- -- - - - -------------

RECEIVED
0.250 M Bunch O Warts F1 (FarMore)

J[Ny)320Z}
3% $40.78 Pumpkin

0.250 M White Delight F1 (FarMore) OWRD 3% $81.35 Pumpkin

0.250 M Sugar Cup F1 (FarMore) 3% $81.35 Pumpkin



Outstanding Seed Company, LLC EarlyOrder Discount Schedule Order Number 10307 Toll Fcree 800.385.9254
November 6% P.O. Number

www.outstandingseed .com II
P.O. Box 202

Order Acknowledgment December 3% Monaca PA 15061
I

-

Cher & Reginald Tollefson Salesman Jamie Hoffman ShiE! To Address (If Different}
Kirchem Farm II Page Number 2 of 3
19723 S Bakers Ferry Road I Order Date 12/16/2019 Kirchem Farm
Oregon City OR 97045 I Bank Card Information 19723 S Bakers Ferry Road I

503-539-8602 II
4664 Oregon City l

I

Special_Instructions OR 97045
-

Pumpkin$81.353%Moon Whisper F1 (FarMore)M0.250

RECEIVED
~

12-17-2019 $937.47 x4664 Paid in full. Thank y0u, Char.RECEIVED SUMMARY OF LIMITED WARRANTY: Outstanding Seed
warrants for the current growing season that the seeds are as

, JAN O 3 2022
described on the container. subject to tolerances established by

JAN 1 2 2022
law. Under no circumstances wlll Outstanding Seed have
liability In excess of the total amount pald. For more
complete details, please refer to the Terms and Conditions of

OWRD
Sale, which apply to this order. Theyare published in this

RD catalog and at www.outstandingseed.com/terms-and-conditions­
of-sale/a ~

Quantity UOM Variety Sub Lot Number Discount Ext Price Specie

0.250 M Rascal F1 (FarMore) 3% $81.35 Pumpkin

---------- - -- - ---- - - - -- - -- -- - - - - ----- -----
M Blue Delight F1 (FarMore) 3% $81.35 Pumpkin

0.250 M Superior F1 (FarMore) 3% $38.71 Pumpkin
-----

0.250 M Trophy F1 (FarMore) 3% $40.78 Pumpkin
----- ----------------- --

---------------------------------------
0.250 M Apogee F1 (FarMore)

---- ---
3% $42.82 Pumpkin

0.250 M Packer F1 (FarMore) 3% $38.71 Pumpkin



Outstanding Seed Company, LLC
Early Order Discount Schedule Order Number 10307 Toll Free 800.385.9254

November6% P.O. Number
www .outstandingseed.com
P.O. Box 202

Packing List December3% Monaca PA 15061

Cher & Reginald Tollefson Salesman Jamie Hoffman Ship To Address (If Different}

Kirchem Farm Paq0 Number 1 of 3
19723 S Bakers Ferry Road Order Date 12/16/2019 Kirchem Farm
Oregon City OR 97045 Bank Card Information 19723 S Bakers Ferry Road
503-539-8602 4664 Oregon City

Special Instructions OR 97045

Pumpkin

All sales are subject to
Outstanding Seed Co., LLC's
terms and conditions of sale,

which are printed In Its catalog,
and at www.outstandlngseed.com

$62.73

Discount Ext Price

RECEIVED
JAN 03 2022

Sub Lot Number

RECEIVE

JAN 12 2022

OWRD

Benchmark F1 (FarMore)M

Ouantitv UOM Varietv

12-17-2019 S937.47 x4664 Paid in full. Thank you, Char.

OJJ 0.250

M

M Denali F1 (FarMore)

q5»
.. --- - ·- -

954.

$62.73

$42.82

Spaghetti Squash JJ

Pumpkin / /

M

qo 3%

//Pumpkin

Pumpkin

$40.78

S81.35

30//0q0Bunch O Warts F1 (FarMore) 2 ' ,

Daybreak F1 (FarMore)13.2so Mpo
-.0

p7 0.250

0.250 M Pumpkin

PumpkinS81.357o •
-- - -- -----
;DD

-""
White DelightF1 (FarMore)

-------
Sugar Cup F1 (FarMore) 3y4Kee- ·5­
r ·[[­

M
/

(( 0.250



Pumpkin

Pumpkin

Soecie

Pumpkin //
Pumpkin /
Pumpkin /j

Pumpkin .J/

Pumpkin _I/

Ext Price

$42.82

$40.78

$38.71

$38.71

$81.35

$81.35

$81.35

Discount

3%

3%

3%

7o •

Q6 s

1 4.

/60 3%

• I
. <4.- _.,

Sub Lot Number

) r_i :..' I . ~ ... - q5
.Erl ->>.­

495

;;i..o '7: ·' - /J. ,- II q q,£"- ------~=---..;..__. --- ---

1774­ -·----·

Rascal F1 (FarMore)

Moon Whisper F1 (FarMore)

Blue Delight F1 (FarMore)

Apogee F1 (FarMore)

Superior F1 (FarMore)

Trophy F1 (FarMore)

Packer F1 (FarMore)

M

M

M

M

UOMOuantitv

Outstanding Seed Company, LLC Earl}'. Order Discount Schedule Order Number 10307 Toll Free 800.385.9254
November6% P.O. Number

www .outstandingseed.com
December3% P.O. Box 202

Packing List Monaca PA 15061

Cher & Reginold Tollefson Salesman Jamie Hoffman Shi!;! To Address (If Different}

Kirchem Farm Page Number 2 of 3
19723 S Bakers Ferry Road Order Date 12/16/2019 Kirchem Farm

Oregon City OR 97045 Bank Card Information 19723 S Bakers Ferry Road

503-539-8602 4664 Oregon City

Soecial Instructions OR 97045
_,, ,r- --, -, r . .- 1\11- 1 l

12-17-2019 S937.47 x4664 Paid in full. Thank you, Char. Kt:.vt:.1 v L-V tL..v -"

JAN 12 2022 JAN 03 2022 All sales are subject to
Outstanding Seed Co., LLC's
terms and conditions of sale,

OW/RD
which are printed In Its catalog,

OWRD and at www.outstandlngseed.com

j

co
00
co,-----------------------------------------------------,t-.:>

0.250

< o.2so M

4°so s
- - - -

, ✓, D 0.250 M

,
,0 o.2so

,°0.250
5tJ:> 0.250



Outstanding Seed Company, LLC Early: Order Discount Schedule Order Number 10307 Toll Free 800.385.9254
November6% P.O. Number

www.outstandingseed.com
P.O. Box 202

Packing List December3% Monaca PA 15061

Cher & Reginold Tollefson Salesman Jamie Hoffman Shi~ To Address {If Different)
Kirchem Farm Page Number 3 of 3
19723 S Bakers Ferry Road Order Date 12/16/2019 Kirchem Farm
Oregon City OR 97045 Bank Card Information 19723 S Dakers Ferry Road
503-539-8602 4664 Oregon City

Soecial Instructions OR 97045

12-17-2019 $937.47 x4664 Paid in full. Thank you, Char.
All sales are subject to

Outstanding Seed Co., LLC's
terms and conditions of sale,

which are printed In Its catalog,
and at www.outstandlngseed.com

Ouantitv UOM Varietv Sub Lot Number Discount Ext Price Soecie

6' ---t« 0.250 M Capital F1 (FarMore) 45 > . ., 3% S40.78 Pumpkin.. . .- - '2l.-, -, . .- .

£% Grower's Giant F1 (FarMore) r
3% $38.51 Pumpkin0.100 M 7 ,, ? I2 . 7o ;, '-{ - , ; b-

Totals: $29.01 $937.47

,.-
c?
coo
eo RECEIVEDz2

RECEIVED JAN 0 3 2022
JAN 1 2 2022 OWRD
OWRD



(,;hcckout.- Logan-Zenner Seeds, Inc. hllps://,vw,v.loganzcnncr.com/chcckout/0rder-rcceivcdfil02.5/flkcy=.

RECEIVED
JAN l 2 2022

OWRD
SEEDS, INC.

0
RECEIVED
JAN 03 2022

0\/VRD

Thank you. Your order has been received.

ORDER NUMBER: DATE:

7025 March 29, 2020
PAYMENT METHOD:

Credit/Debit Card

PRODUCT

TOTAL:

$123.34

TOTAL

Jack Be Little - Premium - Mini Pack (30 Seeds) 3

WeeBe-Little - 0.1M x 1

Kakai- l oz x 1:. ­
Batwing Mix -- Mini Pack (15 Seeds) x 5

p/. Uchiki Kuri - Mini Pack (30 Seeds) x 3

);/-. Bush Oelicata - Min, Pack (30 Seeds) x 4

$11.85

$3.74

$17.79

$19.75

$11.85

$15.80

qc

zc

a Co -:,
<--

75

4c

Red Sun - l oz x 1

r 7,{ 3/29/20.4:06 Pl\



'----------------- -- - . -- -- ------
PACKING INFORMATION

OWRD

OR

RECEIVED

RECEIVED

JAN 0 3 2022

OWRD

Ref: 2292658
HISTORIC KIRCHEM
FARM

97045-8440

Description

SUNFLOWER INFRARED MIX 8 grams
PUMPKIN KANDY KORN PLUS 1 ounce
PUMPKIN NAKED BEAR 1 o_unce

PUMPKIN CINDERELLA {ROUGE VIF D'ETAMPES) 1 ounce JAN 1 2 2022

pg°

lnfo@terntorialseed.com 24788731224Q05105§60

••• NNIN III#CottageGrove, OR97424-0061 (
Phone: (541)942-9547
www.Territorial5Seed.com

Note

PurchaseOderrsDae
12/26/2020

FL3289/8
PU711/
PU722/B

PU720/8

Bin #

D5-6-09
C7-6-10
CS-2-09
C5-2-03

HISTORIC KIRCHEM FARM
HISTORIC KIRCHEM FARM
19723 S BAKERS FERRY RD
OREGON CITY, OR 97045-8440

Order Number

NS2292658

TERRrT@RIAL
SEED COMPANY

2
2
2
4

s
H
I
p

T
0

Quantity



RECEIVED

JAN 12 2022

RECEIVED

JAN ® 3 2022

OWRD OW/RD

TEMS BEING RETURNl=r Collage Grove, 97424
Catalog Number Size Quantity Name of Item Price Reason Code

-

,-

Reason Codes: Comments: Tolal Returned

Territorial Seed Company Return Form
Thank you for ordering from Territorial Seed Company. We want you to be 100% satlslied with the seed and accessories that you buy from us. If
anything you purchase from Territorial Seed Company proves to be unsatlsfac1ory, we wlli either replace the item. or refund· the purchase price,
whichever you prefer. Our seed is guaranteed for 1 year from date of purchase. Please notify us within 30 days of any problem. For a refund, please
complete the following form and enclose It wilh the Item or seed you are returning. For assistance call (541) 942-9547 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Pacific
time Monday through Friday.

Return Itemsbymall or UPS lo: Territorial Seed Company
20 Palmer Avenue

OR

A Quality not satisfactory
B Wrong item shipped
C Duplicate shipment
D Changed mind
Z Damaged, not usable

---··-··----·-----

---·..··--·--

hAd2¼t1t!·S?9RitAAiPMl?H&?Wi?iiSA•RMJPti5Rik,7SA§W11WdPiA5D65!fflAEmimitrHnliUti•hiR!'S1'1fffi6Meti'R'T"?ib!!!-:SJOMtd'lf§l1iR4£#hiti2Rif99H1i&iSWi\9iu:SPl/wJ?UJ?ifffitPi'i"iiiitti9il\'?¥65-'i$'?&91'S

.i visa
UMastercard
UDlscover
i.} American Exp

Explre9 IBSI cloy ot DJ -DJ
Credit card number tor refund

I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I
ACTION DESIRED

Please send a replacement.
Please exchange for items listed below.

? Please send refund.
II you paid by check or money order we will issue a refund check.•
II you paid by credit card. please enter the number ol the card to
which you would like Iha credit applied. . ...

Catalog Number Size Quantity Name of item Price
I
I

-

• If there Is a refund over $5.00 due lo you, we will Issue a refund check or credit your credit card. Total
Refunds under $5.00 wlll be applle·d to your next order unless you speclfloally request a refund. Subtract total relurned
For ordering additional items, please use the order lorm In Iha catalog or place your order by phone Return· or amount owed• 4 88 G57•3131.or lax. Phone (541) 942-95 7 FAX (8 )

NOTICE TO BUYER - TERRITORIAL SEED WARRANTY AND CONDITIONS OF SALE
London Sp,tngs Inc db• ro11ltot1al Sood C0onI1ofl'/, (hurolo ntlor eot1ocll•o1y rolouoo 10 nn Iha vo~tfor ~udny; oho, modafoct In tho 1ond b11,."0moa upiwontI Torrl1orlnl,j1ns bllM>d thQ 1,rtco1 g~t~ mwon lhiG
'Teri&oriol)w@ran:s that mnu «00d 4 s9ls ccrlorms to the Iolesriptn as toqurod by Sato. Fodor! limi tod any ad tmtod obhty nu Insco ptios woldanuch tg'er i! tuitht lat't covoinoet¢
nycuPov! Scoa Lave_Tonn! rrs s vonanty to tho tu! mount tho purchaso prico oluch quired.Tc@anantios ondrtnns olHbktymynot t» /etolor dud cxcpl.'aostrumsnt
"Cid,.TERRITORIAi. MAKES IIOOTHER WARRANTIES,GUARANTEESORCONDITIONSEXPRESSED in \\/~Ing OtfCtllCII D)' wty OU1flOIUOd ollu:o,, OI TorlllOIIIII Ord mmpoo ll"llh ll)a CO.'l>Pl!ny MJ1t1. Dy:icxcv-
OR IAPLUEDOF THEMERCHNTAWITY,FIT+ISS FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSEOROTHERWISE OF Anco al so:h soads tho nurh4set l such seedscknowtodgstat vis rwod wtaty o3u'scar
THESEED SOLDYIT OR THE CROPS GROH FROM SUCH SEEDII is 1coguaed hat a mtako totein botoe descrtod aie conditions ot salo nd that thonutituto tho vto agreont botwsen to
or human e: rt can to mado in tho production po;os slng or packagnqt suh 4¢da: ttortoto,_ In y Vendor and tto Purchat (cgarunwanunty and'at ry nlt tabtyovations.
vet. dret orcon@quety oo_runt ot_ orrpggco_yeti@toot IF AUnEACOFWAnwNrY, 1H!3 !!/S 4An

CONDITION OR C()l'(TFIACrOCCURSV/ITH flESl'E'C'T TO SUCH SEEDS - THAT IW No CASe 61-1N.l IP ,f S ~ ~ ,r:o W,,Rh/\N1V ANO OU(IR(INTGE IS NOT IIOC:EPTII01.e !011-lE PU/ICH,ISHR AS,,
1EAAITOfllAL 0£ LIABLE FOR MORETHAN THE PRICEACTUALLY INVOICED AD 011 PAiO Fon CONDITf I OFSALE-THEN THE PURCHASER ~IUST NOTPLANTTHESEEDSMO MUST 11ETORN
SUCH SEEDSBYTHEPURCHASER TOTHEVENDOR IDORTHE'VIDORSAGENT. Asnco±tan THESEEDSIN THEIR OR IGINAL UNOPENED PACKAGE,J we purnso hindsst te retuned.
lo ny fatly. Totncna rust tocove no:ico bydgoroJma olyaimthat tho seedidolccvo wten

.Ast nArswAnnANrY EroP-"Pg52,



IIanK you HI IOKI! - Ierrtoral eed - Checkout https://tcrntonalsccd .com/18624989/ordcrs/:lfccb647d4269315a667. J

2 BEPPO
• SEED / 1 ounce

$222.75

o Order WW153844

Thank you HISTORIC!
RECEIVED

JAN 1 2 2022

OWRD .

RECEIVED

JAN O 3 2022

OWRD

Delivered January 29

Shipping address

Oregon City, Oregon

Clackamas
River3enic
Waterway

Go gle

Your shipment has been delivered

Map data@2021

Your shipment has been delivered to the address you provided. If you
haven't received it, or if you have any other problems, please contact us.

USPS tracking number:
9400111899220071003153

1/29/21. 12:42 PN

CINDERELLA (ROUGEIF D'ETAMPES)
SEED/1 ounce q{ ab
NAKED BEAR
SEED / 1 ounce

KANDY KORN PLUS
SEED/ 1 ounce

INFRARED MIX
SEEQ / 8 grams-

of I



g!UNITED SITE SERVICES
8 P.O. BOX 1870

ASHLAND, VA 23005-4870 Ga
SITE SERVICES

INVOICE
Pago: 1

Customer ID: USS.436058
Invoice No: 114-11050872

Terms: Due Upon Receipt
P.O. No:

Our Order No: 0-2000238
Invoice Date: 10/08/20

United SiteServices of Nevada, Inc. Customer Service: 1-800-864-5387

CHER TOLLEFSON
19723 S BAKERS FERRY RD
OREGON CITY OR 97045-8440

Ship
To:

CHER TOLLEFSON
19723 S BAKERS FERRY RD
OREGON CITY, OR 97045

RECEIVED
RECEIVED

JAN 1 2 2022
JAN 03 2022

OWRD OW/RD
- - - --

Item I Description Quantity Term From IThru Unit Price Total Price.. ----
STD 4 10/02/20 20.00 80.00
Standard Restroom Each 10/29/20

REG-STD 4 10/02120 70.00 280.00
Weekly Service Each 10/29/20

HS 4 10/02120 35.00 140.00
Hand Sanitizer Each 10/29/20

ADA 1 10/02120 25.00 25.00
ADA Wheelchair Accessible Each 10/29/20

REG-ADA 10/02120 122.50 122.50
Weekly Service Each 10/29/20

HS 10/02/20 35.00 35.00
Hand Sanitizer Each 10/29/20

2SS 2 10/02/20 20.00 40.00
2 Station Sink Each 10/29/20

REG-2$S 2 10/02120 150.00 300.00
Weekly Service Each 10/29/20

DEL-2S 1 Misc. 10/02120 140.00 140.00
Delivery, Setup, Removal Each 10/02120

EEC 147.14
EnvironmenVEnergy/Compliance

ESF 83.41
Enhanced Safety Fee

13892

7605100.2020100404001.03922



HEUE:IVEL

no me Evmentor dis0sad olbr Company. or (c) anydmweto unal#}la},k.'&}.es.
conduits or ulilillos rosulUng from Cuslomor's failure to comply with Secllon 12. Customer's indemnity
and defense obllgalions apply lo U10 ma,lmum extent pormlllod by low lo oll ln)urles. damages and
losses regardless ol whethersameare caused,or arealleged to havebeen,caypgyIrypoleor in part
by Company's, Customer's. or a third party's acts or omissions, excupt tllat"duMdlntf.w\11 have no
obligation toindemnify or defendCompany to the extent the injury, damage,or losswas actualy caused
by Company's sole negligence or wtllul mlsconduct Customer expressly agrees and will cause ls
insurer 10 accepl a lender by Company to Cuslomor or any claim arising oul ol lhe rontat. delive,y.
condition possession. maintenance:useor-operation of lhe Equlpmonl Company. Hs officers. dlreclors
and agents shall not, under any circumstances, be llab'e to Customer 'or consequential, incidental,
special, exemplaryorpunilive damages arising outofor relating to U1e EqufpmenLCustomets exausrve
remedy for any claims or causesofacUon arising oul ol or relaled to theEquipmentshaU be recoveryof
direct damages In an amount not toexceed the amounl paid by Customer lor useol the Equipment.
EXCEPTASOTHERWISESPECIFICALLYPROVIDEDHEREIN.ALLEQUIPMENTIS PROVIDED TO
CUSTOMER 'AS IS,' "WHERE IS,' AND 'WITH ALL FAULTS." AND THERE ARE NO
REPRESENTATIONS ORWARRANTIES OF ANY KIND. EXPRESS OR IMPLIED,WITH RESPECT
TO THE CONDITION OR PERFORMANCE OF THE EQUIPMENT. ITS MERCHANTABILITY OR
FITNESS FORAPARTICULAR PURPOSE.
8. Assumptionol Risk; Insurance. Customer assumes all riskofandliability or injury (includlngdeath)
10 any personor property and for all olhor risks and llablntles a1lslng rromthe rental, delivo,y. condillon.
possession. maintenance,useoroperation of theEquipment. Customeragrees, at lls ownexpenseand
alall timesduringthetermof theAgreement. tomaintainCommercialGeneral Liability ('CGL') insurance
v.ilh limrts or net less than S1,000,000 per occurrence tor sums that an insuredmust pay as damages
because of bodily injuryor properlydamagearising outor the condition. possession, maintenance, use,
opcrallon, erection, dismanUing, servicing or transportallonof theEquipment Customer and Its agents
will cooperateYlilh Company andCustomer's insurers in any claimor suil orising lhororrom andwill do
noU1ln9 to Impair or Invalidate lho appUcablo insuranco coverage. In addiUon, Cuslomer agrees, at Its
owncxponso and al all times during tho,lorm of lheAgrecmcnl, lo maintoln Property Insurance in on
amount adequato to cover any damago to, or loss of, tho Equipment. Customer's Property lnsuranoo
must cover non-ov.nedEquipmentwhile InCuslomcr'scare. custody and control. Customer agrees lo
add Company as an Additional Insured and Loss Payee on all lnsuranco required by theAgreement.
Cuslomcr·s CGL insurance must be primary and non-conlnbuto,y W!lh eny tnsuranco ma!nleinCi! by
Company and must Include a waiver of subrogation In favor of Company. The amount, terms and
conditions of the insurance maintained by Customer must be reasonably acceptable to Company
Customeragrees to abide by all terms and condlUonsof all such insurance. Customer agreesloprovide
Company wilh Cortificatcs or Insurance (COI) evidencing the Insurance required by the Agreement
Company's acceptance ofCustomer's COIwl not be deemed a waiver oi modification ol Customer's
Insurance. indemnityor anyother obligationsunder the Agreement.Theprovisions of this Section8 are
in addition to. and do not flmll, qualify or waive any obligations of Customer under this Agreement.
including but nol limited lo Customer's obllgallons unde1 Section 7 above. Customor's fumllmenl of its
insurance obligations do nol llmilCusIomer's Qabfltty under SocUon 7 above. Theprovisions ol Section
7 above do not limi t or qualify the provisions of this Section 8 or the scope of insurance coverage
provided loCompany asanAddilfonal Insured or Loss Payee.
9. Tonntnallon. Companymay terminate this Agreement and immediately ronl01'8 the Equipment if (ii
Customer failsto pay eny amount whendue, (ii) Cus10merbreaches lheAgreemenL (ill) there isa loss
ofor damage to the Equipment, (iv) a lien ls placed,or Is proposed tobeplaced.on anyEquipment.()
a proceeding in bankruptcyor for other proleillion lromcredilors Is commencedby or againstCustomer,
or (VI) Company·s convenience. Company shall not be responsible for losses due lo removal of
Company's Equipmentpursuant to this paragraph.
10. Govomlng Law; Non-Waiver. Amendments. This Agreement ts governed by the lawsofhe state
wherethe Sileislocated,withoutgivingellect toprinciplesofconflicls ol laws. Eachparty submits to the
jurisdictionofany state or federal court sining in such stale in any actionor proceeding arising outor or
relating lo this Agreement. No failure by Company to exercise any right horeunder shaU operale as a
waiver of any other righl hereunder, and a waiver of any right on one occasion shaO not constitute a
waiver of any such rightonany lulure occasion. AnmodificaUons lo this Agreementmust be inawriting
sge4 rsanes E?Erg_I/p,_

with the sale and proper useol the Equipment. customer shall not sell, rent, lease or otherwise lose 11. Errors & Omissions. Company reserves the righi to co/lei ~m,neo1is~nformaUon lhal may
possession of the Equipment, nor shall Customer permit any lien lo be placed on the Equipment. appear in lhls Invoice 0(may have appeared In a prior invoito induding, wilhoul fimiIalion, Customer's
Customer adnow!edgeshat Comoanyhes nocontrol over houseofheEuiomrentbyCysomer,and nameoraddress. orbnaamounts._ 7add.,± 2222
Customer agreesto comply, al Customer's so'e expense.with all applicable govomrenafai@ quasi- 12.Forcing. Forfence renaldinsialawn,Csir@r sfall@si aiVpoyinosakesa@jade
governmental laws andguidelines, lndudingKNSi Staniard Z4.3 andPASI's published requirements in stakes. Unless otherwise agreed. fences shali folow groundlinesiievei. Prior toinstall,Customershail
Its "Gu!de foracanPortab!eSanltaUon·, Ifappttcable. Customer furtheragreos lo () obtain andcomply provide Company with Iha locallon and character'o! any underground pipes, sewers, wires, conduits,
with all applicable govemmental andquasi-governmental Lcenses. pemits, registrations. pemmissions obstrucllons. conditions or restuiclionswhlch may Interferewith orbedamn#geplinstall or thereafter.
andother approvals ('"Permits") applicable lo the Equipment: and (2) comply withall apprtcable Permits Customer sl1all notify any and all underground service entitles In'ntfvanl:e0oUJ\slaTI. Customer shall
heldby Companyapp{lcable to the Equipment. cooperate fully In Company"s lnstallaUonby (a) clearingasufficient1'/0rltlng areaolal obstructions and
G. Equipment Contamination. Customer represenls and warrants that any wasto material lo be removablehazards, including clearing all trees andbrus~ lor six feotoneither sidool fencelocaUon. (b)
collected in the Equipment or disposed ot by Company does not include any radloacllve, volab1o, surveying, grading, localing and slaking Ienco lineand tdenlifylng/Vl!rilying ell property and umily lines.
blohazaldous (excluding nonlnlocilous DSW). flammable, explosive, special waste, or hazardous (c) notifying ond4afcgu0rdlngCompany or all polonlfa! hazards. and (d) coordinatingCompany's work
materials (including but not limited to asbestos. petroleum, paints and any subst ance identifod by a with all others on the Sito. Company may extend insta'l deadlines and Customer sha! pay (or any
governmental agency as being hazardous or toxic) or their equivalent (collectively. 'Hazardous expenses resulting from Customer's compliance with these ems. Customer is responsible for al
Materials'). At al imes, Customer sha'! hold all title to and liability for all wastematerial. Company wil relocalion/ro-installation costs. Customer shall inspectand accepthefence within twenty-four(24)hours
nol remove tires, Hazardous Materials, or appliances fromdurr.pslcrs (collectively, ·ProhibitedWastol, of inslallalion.
Customer will bo responalble ror all removal. cleanup, remedJaUon, fines, penalties and other costs 13. Conditional Payments. Any paymenthatCustomer sends Company 101 less than the full balance
artslng fromor relaUng to the presence ol ProhibitedWaste attrlbuloblo toCustomer's possession or the duehat is rnarlled ·paid in lull'or conlalns a similar notation. ot hatCustomer othervise tenders In fun
Equlpmenl Cuslomorwill be responsible for all fines or ponalUos onovcl'N8I0htcontainers. Mattresses sallsfacUon of o dlspulod omounLmusI bo senI to the address listed in Section 14, Co01pany reserves
or olher bulky Items found in dumpsters may result In addiUonal fees. If ProhibitedWaste Is found loor all rlghls rogardlng lhoso paymenls (o.g.• Company may accept tho check andCustomer wil still owe
around theEquipment.Cuslomer shaU artangoandpay for soparaloremoval,disposal Olld romediallon any romalnlng balance). Company may refuso to acceptany such paymentby returning It toCustomer,
ofsuchwaste andEquipment Customer maynol lormlnolo U10 Porlod a11d shall bo responslblo for all not cashing IIor destroying it.
accruedcharges until such ProhibitedWasto ls removed and thoEquipment is romedialed. 14, Prlco Adjustmonts: Company roserves the night lo impose a price increase at any umno with or
7.Uabfllty & lndomntncallon. Except lo the oxtont Customer Is nol llablo under the D0amagoWaiver without nonce 10 Customer.
programdescribed in Section 4, Customor agrees to defond, lndem11Hy andholdharmless Compnny to 16, Nollcos. Any roqulrod nollcu shall bo Inwrilingdollvcrcd toUnlled Sito Services, Inc. I 18Ftandnrs
themaximumoxtonl permiltcd by lawagainstandfor allclolms. lawauits, damages.oxponsoo.penolUos. nond, Suite 1000,Westborough,MAO1581 Atln: (Logal Dopartmcnt). Ally notlccgiven pursuant to this
fines, andotherlosses arising outofanyof(a) the rental, delivery, condition, possesslon,maintenance, contract shallbe considered duly gvon wen recoivod by the represenlalivos of lheparties hereto. For
useor operationofEquipmentdeliveredtoor rented byCuslomor, Including but not limitedtoanyclalms lnformoUoo ~bout our privacy praclicos, go to htr / 'fl v.uni ds lesorvlco .oo n1 rivac ,. r .
hatmightbebrought against onlyCompanyby an employeoofCuo10me1, (bl W09tomolerlal collactcd 1 3

4934_0320

1.Accoptanco.Customor shall bedeemed tohaveaccepted thesetOITTIS andcondiUons (4Agreementl
upon lhe earflestot (ij twobusiness days aner receiptol a Company invoice; (i) deliveryolEqulprnen1
including, among others. portable restrooms. lallers, (endng, roll-off dumpster, portable storage
containers, and/or lomporo,y power equipment (collectively or lndivldually, the "Equlpment1 l0 the
Customer's designated site (the ·sIto1 and use or acccplance thereof; (ii) acknowledgmentor other
conduct of Customer (Including payment against any Invoice): or Ov) Company's per!011nance of any
services Customer hos requested, This Agreement supersedes any lnconslstontterms ofany purchase
order or other Customer documenls.All agreements are subject to approval by Company.
2. Paymont Terms. Customer shall pay all charges due to Company during he term (Iha ·Period')
shown on he relevant invoice. All Involces aredue and payable upon receipt.Company's rales a.re
for tho entire Period, which shall not be prorated (I.e.. charges for less than a full Period shall not be
prorated). Customer shan be llable to Company ror au ool!eclion expenses (induding reasonab:e
attorneys· fees), ondinterest al tho rate0l1.5% permonth,or such lesser ratea,may be themaximum
lawful rate, on alloverdue accounls. Cuslomer shaU pay all additional charges lor services separately
requested or made necessary by Customer's breach of this Agreemenl including moving/relocaln
charges, special service charges, and special delivery and removal charges. For payments by check,
CustomerauthorizesCompany touseinformation fromCustomer's check tomakeaone-timeelectronic
fund transfer from Customer's account or toprocess this transacllonasa check. Customer shaU pay a'l
taxes. Including sales tax, licensefees andpermit reesarising outor tho useof lhe Equlpmenl CuGlomer
shallpay such taxeswhether such taxes are shownon the1elevanl quotaUon or invoiceorwhelher such
taxes are later claimed by a governmental authority. In the even! of a claimby agovernmental agency
for laxes related lo Iha Equipmenl, Customer shall pay loCompany such laxes ondemand.
3. Service. Company offers servicing as an option on all portable restrooms. II Customer orders
servicing, Companywill remove any domestic septic waste ("DSW') rrom portable restrooms on the
serviceday(s) scheduled by Company. IfCompany Is unable to service the Equipment as scheduled
due to a holiday. lnclomenl weather. site restuictons, site lnaccesslblllty or other clrcumslances,
Company shall service the Equipment on the next available business day subject to Company's other
service commltments, Customer shaU provide Company timely, sufficient and unobslruclod.acccss lo
Equipment, Includingexlendedhoursor aflerbusiness hoursaccess, as necessarylo perform Services.
The pricing of this Agreement Is based upon: easy access lo Sile, firm and level ground and a dry
location, CompanywtUnotremove any wasteother than DSWhorn portable restrooms.
4. DamageWaiver. Companyoffersadamagewaiver programexclusively on singlooccupancyplasllc
restroomunits, IfCustomeraccepts andpays for lho DamageWaiver al !he timeol rental, Customer
shall have no responsibility lor accidental structural damage lo the Equipment, EXCEPT rn Customer
shall ba liable for theftor disappearanceofany Equipment and for any losses or damage resulling from
any willful or negligent acts or omissions or Customer or any or its agents. contractors or employees:
and (ii) Customershanexercise allrights availableunder its insurancerequired by Section 8 hereof, and
Customer shall take all actionsnecessarytoprocessandpursue all insuranceclaims, andCustomerwill
payany andall proceeds rrorn suchInsurancetoCompany. IICustomer does notaccept andpay for the
DamageWaiver at Iha timeor rental, Customer is liablefor any andall lossor damage toIhaEquipment.
regardless ofcauseor fault.except for reasonablewear and tear or damagecaused by Company. and
Customer shall pay Company lhe actual costofrepair or roptacemenlot the Equipmentand, In addition
thereto, for Company's loss ofuse o! the Equipment. Customer shall promptly notify Company of any
lossor damage lo theEquipment and shall provideCompany with copies of au reports relaUng tosamo,
tncfuding police reports, informal investigation reports, and Insurance reports. This DamagoWaiver
does not apply toportable toilets and containers contaminatedwith Hazardous Materials while
In tho Customer's possession. Company is not responsible for damage caused lo Equipment or
otherwisewhen Company performs al he Customer's direclon Including damage lodelive,y tocatlon
and truck accesspalh, except to the extent causedby Company's sole negligence.
5. Equipment Responsibility. Company v~11 deliver lhe Equipment lo lhe Site al the Period's
commencement. CusIomer warranls and represenls II has exercised due diligence and care in the
selection ol a Site safe for placemen! or any Equipmenl and further agrees to directandsupervise the
Equipment's placement Tile to al Equipment remains withCompany. Customer shall not modify or
movelheEquipment from theSileabsenl Company's 1•nillcn consent. IfCustomermoves lheEquipment
fromtheSile v,ithoul Company's wrillen consent. Customer immediately assumes all responslblllty and
liabiuly for all losses and costs incurred by Company. Customer warrants and represents it Is rammar



United Site Services of Novada, Inc. CustomorSorvlco: 1-800-864-5!38_7

UNITED SITE SERVICES
P.O. BOX 1870
ASHLAND, VA 23005-4870 Gkea

SITE SERVICES
INVOICE

Page: 2

Customer ID: USS-!136058
Invoice No: 114-11050872

Terms: Due Upon Receipt
P.O. No:

OurOrderNo: 0-2000238
InvoiceDalo: 10/08120

Bill
To:

CHERTOLLEFSON
19723 S BAKERS FERRY RD
OREGON CITY, OR 97045

Ship CHER TOLLEFSON
To: 19723 S BAKERS FERRY RD

OREGON CITY, OR 97045

RECEIVED

JAN 0 3 2022

OWRD

RECEIVED

JAN 1 2 2022

OWRD

Total:
Pay Your Invoices Online at www.UnitedSiteServices.com/BillPay

Please detach this coupon and Include with your payment in the enclosed envelope.
See Reverse for Terms & Conditions, which are part of this Agreement

wherein UnitedSite Services of Nevada, Inc. Is referred lo as "Company"

Please UNITED SITE SERVICES
Remit to: PO BOX 660475

DALLAS TX 75266-0475
·Iqua1[14/4hill[WJllJ«·nlhill1lilt[hi

1,393.05

1,393.05

13892

Total:

LJ Chock thlobo• II youwouldl,ko to p,1ybycrdt card,
chango your address or dcclino darra go waiver, and ycu
havocorrplotod thonocosary Im(s) on the t0verso.

Amount Paid:r-- ----
L-

Exempt from Tax
1,393.05

Subject to Tax
0.00

USS-436058
114-11050872
0-2000238

CHERTOLLEFSON
CustomerID:
Invoice Number:
OurOrderNo:

00000000114-1105087200001393051



HEE!Vt'aECEIVED
1.Acceptance.cusmershateteemedoNave ac-coted these ters an4 cordons t'Aareemenn) intheEvomenitor dsasea otbey canal.%kl!lay4gigs-yep99,es.
upon theearliestof: (i) twobusiness days alter receipt ofaCompanyinvoice;() deliveryofEquipment conduits or utilities resultingfrom Customer's failure to complywh Sedhf2. Cuslone&ks.indemnity
induding. among others. portable restrooms. lraileis, lendng. 10U-otl dumpster. ~ble storage end defe!lse o_bllgations apl!ly 10 Ille maximum extent perm!Ued by law to all injuries, damages and
containers, and/or temporary power equipment (coleclively or individually. the "Equipment) to the losses regardless ofvhethersameare caused,fa@fpi@fo,have beencaused, in wholeor inpart
Customer's designated site ((he 'Site') and use or acx:eplance thereof: (ii) aclmowledgmont or other by Company's, Customor's, or a third party's a'&f~ B~Ms. exceP,l \!)ll\l'CA\(~ have no
conduct of Customer (including payment against any Invoice): or (Iv) Company's performanceof any obligation toIndemnifyor delendCompany lo heextent theinjury, damage,Mossl{,js'1e!(iaay callseo'
servicesCustomer has requested. ThisAgreement supersedes any inconsistent terms or any purchase by Comp_anys sole negligence or willful mlsconducL Customer expressly agrees and will cause Its
order or other Customer documents. All agreements a1e subject to oppro\lal by Company. Insular loaccepl a tender by Company to Customer or any claimarising oul or the rental, delivery.
2. Payment Terms. Customer shaU pay all charges due to Company during the teim (1119 ·Perioo) condilion, possession. maintenance, useor~tionoftlteEquipmentCompany. itsolicers, directors
shownon the relevanMnvoice. All Invoices are dUe'undpayablo upon receipt Company's rates are and agents shall nol, under any circumstances, bo Uable lo Cuslomer for consequential, incidental.
for the entire Period. which shall nol be prorated ~.e., th&rges for less than a lullPeriod shall not be special. exompla,yorgunilivedaJ11ages arislngoutofor relating to theEquipmentCuslomer'sexclusive
prorated). Customer shaU be liable to Company for au collecUon expenses (induding reasonable remedy for any'ctalnis or causesofaction arisingoutofor related totheEquipmentshall be recoveryof
attomeys'fees),and Interest at the rateof1.5% per month, or such lesser rateasmaybethomaximum direct damages in an amountnot to oxcead the amount paid by Cllslomur !or.use of the Equipment.
lawful rate, on alloverdue accounts. Customer shall pay aU eddlUonal charges ror sorvlce.s separaloly EXCEPTABOTHERWISESPECIFICALLYPROVIDEDHEREIN,ALLEQUIPMENT IS PROVIDED TO
requested or made ne<:essary by Customer's breach of this Agreemenl. Including movlnglrelocalion CUSTOMER 'AS IS' WHERE IS," ANO 'WITH AU FAULTS.' ANO THERE ARE NO
charges, special service charges, andrspeclal deliveryand removal charges. For payments by check, REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES'OF ANYKIND. EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. WITH RESPECli
CustomeraulhorizesCompanytousein!onmatlonlromCus1ome(sthecktomakeaone•limeelecltonic TO THE CONDITION OR PERFORMANCE OF THE EQUIPMENT. ITS MERCHANTABILITY OR
fundtransfer from Customer's accountor toprocess this lrensaclionas a check. Customershall payaD FITNESS FORAPARTICULARPURPOSE.
taxes. indudingsales tax, ficense lees andpermit lees arisingoutofthe useofthoEquipment.Customer 8,AssumptionofRisk; Insurance. Customerassumes all risko/and liabilitylor injury~nduding death)
shallpaysuch taxeswhether such taxes areshownon the relevantquolatlon or Invoice orwhelhe'rsuch to any personor properly and lor all other risks and llabiUlies arising lromthe renlal, delivery. condition.
taxes ara Isler claiinedbya governmental authority. In theeventofadaimby agovemmental agency possesslon. m2inlana.nce, useor operation ol Ifie Equfpmont. Cuslomer agrees, at itsownexpenseand
for taxes related totheEqulpmenl, Customer shall pay loCompany such taxes ondemand. al alllimesduringthe tennol lheAgreement. lomalnlainCommercialGeneral Liability(CGL') insurance
3. SelVice. Company offers servicing as an option on all portable restrooms. II Customer orders with !imilsol not lass than 51,000.000 peroccurrence forsums that an ljisuredmust.payas damages
servicing, Company will remove any domestic sepUc waste ('OSW") from portable restrooms on Iha becauseol bodlly Injuryorpropertydarmge arisingoutollh'e condlUon.possession, ma!nlllnance, use.
serviceday(s) scheduled by Company. II Company is unable lo service the Equipment as scheduled cperalion. erecCon,dtsmentling,s~cing or transporta6on of, IhaEquipmentCustomer and itsagents
due to a holiday. incdemen! weather . site restrictions. site inaccessibility or other circumstances. ,.,~ cooperatewith Company andCllstomer's InsurersIn any tlalmor suit arising therefromand villdo
Company shall service the Equipment on the nextavailable business day subject to Company's olher naming to Impair or invalidate theapplicable insurance coverage. In addition. Cuslo!"ler agrens, at lls
service convnltmenls..t3ustomer shall-provideCompany timely, surficienl and unobslrucled-access to O\l!fl expcnao andsl all imnes during lhe larmof tho AgreomenL lo malnlaln P1operty Insurance In an
Equipment, includingextended hoursor afterbusiness hoursaccess, as necessarytoperfonnServiw. amount adequalo to cover any damage to, or loss of, 1he Equipment Custome(s Property Insurance
The pricing of this AgreementIs based upon: easy access lo SIie, firm and IBVel ground and a dry mustcover non-owned Equipment while inCustomer's care. custody and control. Cuslomer agrees lo
locatlon. Companywill notremoveanyv,asle other thanOSW from portable restrooms. add Company as an Additional Insured and Loss Payee on all lnsurancarequlred by the Agreement.
4.OnmageWaiver. Companyollersadamagewaiver programexclusively on singleoccupancypiasUc Cuslomer's CGL insuwnce musI be primary and non-contributory with any insurance maintained by
restroomunils.I1Customer accepts andpays for IhaDamageWaiver al thetlmeol rental. Customer Company and must indude a waiver ofsubrogation in favor of Company. The amount, terms and
shall have no responsibTiity lor accidental structural damage to the Equipment, EXCEPT Q) Customet condl!lons of lhe insurance maintained by Customer must be reasonably acceptable to Company.
shall be 6ab!e lor theftor disappearanceofanyEquipmentand forany losses or damageresulting lrom Customer agrees to abide by au terms and cond'rtionsQIaO such lnsuran~. Customoragrees lo provide
any willful or negligent acts oromissions of Customer or any of its agents, contractorsor employees: Company withCertificates of Insurance ("COi") ollidenclng the Insurance requiredby theAgreement
and(ii) Customershal exerciseall rightsavailable under ilsinsurancerequiredby Section8hereof,and Company's acceplanceol Customer"s CPI will, notbedeemed awaiver or modificationofCustomer's
Customer shaU take allactions necessary toprocess andpursueallinsuranceclaims. andCustomerwill insurance, Indemnity or any·other cbllgaUonsun-der theAgrcemenLTheprovisions ofthis Section8are
payanyandanproceedsfromsuchinsurancetoCompany. IfCustomerdoes-notaccep\ andpayfor ll)e In addition to, and do nol limtt, quaary or waive any obligalions of Customer under lhis Agreement
DamageWaiver at lhetimeor rental, Customer Is liable ror anyandall loss ordamage lo the Equipment. Including but not limlled to Cuslomer's obligations under Section 7 above. Custome(s fullillment of its
regardless ofcauseor fautl, except for reasonablewear andtear ordamage causedby Company, and insuranceobligations donot fimllCustomer's Uabijily underSeclon 7above. The provisions olSection
Cuslomer shallpay Company the actualcostor repairor replaoemonror l/1e Equipment and. In addlUon 7 above do not limlt or quarrry the provisions ol 1/11s Section 8 or lhe scape of insurance coverage
thereto. for Company's loss of use of the Equipment. CusIomer shan promptly notiryCompany ol any provided loCompany asanAdditional Insured orLoss Payee.
lossordamage lotheEqulpmenl andshallprovideCompany withcopies ofall reports relating tosame, 9. Termination. Company may termlnaIe· lh1sAgreementand immediately renove the Equipment ii (ij
Includingpolice reports, lnfonnal Investigation reports, and Insurance reports. Th is DamagoWaiver CusIomer !ails to payany amountwhen duo, (ii) Customer breaches theAgreement, (ii) there is a loss
does not apply to portable tollets and containers contaminated with Hazardous Matorlals whllo or or damage lo Ille Equipment, (iv) a lien is placed, or ls proposed lobeplaced, onMY Equipment. {v)
In the Customer's possession. Company Is not responsible for damage caused to Equipment or aprocee_!linglnba~krup\cyorlorothcrprotecUonfromcrodilorsiscomm!?ntcdbyorogalnstCuslOmor,
otherwise when Company performs al the Customer's direction including damage to dcllvery locallon or (vi) Company's convonlonce. Company shall nol be responslblo for losses duo lo removal ot
and truckaccess path, except lo the extentcaused by Company's solenagfigence. Company's Equipmentpursuant to this paragraph.
5. Equipment Responsibility, Company will deliver tho Equlpmenl lo ho Sito al U,o Period's 10. Govornlnglowr Non-WolvortAmondmonlo. This Agroomont is goverod by lho Jaws cl Uta stnlo
commencement. Customer warrants and represents It has exercised duo diligence and care In tho whorohe Sitols locolod,withoutglvlno o!locl 10 principlosofconOk:ts oflaws. Eachparty submits totho
solocUon ofa Silo sarc ror placemonl or any Equlpmonl, and rurthor ogrcos to dlrocI nnd supo,vl&u lhc lur19diaUonor ony blolo or rodorol court silllng in suchslolo In onyocUon or procoodlog arisingoutor or
Equipment's plocemcnL TIUo 10 all EqulpmonI romalns with Company. Customer shall not modlryor rolatinpg to hisgroomont. No lolluro by Compnny 10 ox.orclso ony noht ho!Oundor slmll opomlo os o
move thoEquipmentfrom theSiloobsonl Company'swrllten consonl.11Cuulornormovos lhoEqulpntonl wolvor ol My othar right horoundor, 011d owolvor of ohy right on onoocC11slon shoU not cohslltulo n
from Iha Silowlthoul Company's wrilten consonl, Customer lmmodlololy ossurnos alespontibityand waworol a11y suclt rlohl on ony luluro OCCMlon. A~ modiOcnllons 10 lhls Agrvomont I11Usl bo in awriting
!l.a.l!l!lh: lor all lossos and ·coots Incurred by Company. Cualomor worronlo ond roprooonlG II lo ron1Dlnr olanod by bolh portlos.
with the sale and proper usoof tho EqulpmenL Customer shall not soil, renl, lonso or ou,orl',iso loso 11. Error, & Oml11lon,. Company toserves tho right to cor1oeI ony ononoou, lnlom111tlon UtDImny
p001oulon of lho Equlpmonl, nor ohall Customer pormit any lion to ho plocod on lho Equlpmonl, oppoor fn !his lnvotco or mny hoVonppoorod In o prior fnvolco lncludlno. wUhou( llrnltoUon. Cuslornor's
CutletacknclodgesthatCampany.has no controlyr.lhouseolhoEquipmentbyCustomer.nd._.nmoor.address. orb!ling amounts..--- - ·- .---- ·-- ­
Customer agreos to comply, atCusomor's solo exponso,with all oppllcoblo governmental and quasi. 12.Fencing. Foroncerontal and Installation, Customer shallestablish all property lino stakesandgrade
govcmmental laws andguldollnos, lncludlngANSI StandardZ4.3and PASl'a published roqulromanls In stokes. Unless olhorwlseagreed. !onces shoO follow ground ililosilavol. Prior to Install, Customer shall
11,'Gulde for Clean PorjabloSonllallon', Ir applicable. Cu8tomer lurlhor ogroos lo (Q obloln and comply provide Companywllh tho locallon and character of any un·durground plpos, sel'K!rs, wiros, c01tdults.
with au appllcable govommontal and quasl1Jovemmental llconm. permits, rcglslrailons. pormlsslons ollslrucUons. condiUonsor restrlcUons whichmay interfereWithor be damaged at Install or lheroafter.
and other approvals ("Permits") appllcablo Jo the Equipment; and (2) complywithau oppllcabloPermits Customar shall notify any end oil underground service onUlios in advance o! lnstalt Customer shall
held by Company appllcabte to lheEquipmenl. cooperale lully in Company's lnsla'lalion by (a) clearinga suffidontworking areaof allobsttucllons and
6. Equlpmont Contamination. Cuslomcr represents and warrants hat any waslo maJorfol lo bo removable hazards, including clearingall roesand brush ror six feel onelthorsldoor Ienco locaUon. lb)
collected in lhe Equipment or disposed of by Company does not include any radioaclive, volatle. surveying.grading, locaU119 and slaking !onca Rnoand ldOlltifylng/verffying aJ property andutili~ linos.
blohazardous (excluding nonlnrecUous DW). Oammablo, cxplosivo, special wasto, or hozordou~ (c) nolllylngand sareguardlng Compnny ofall polenlialhazards, and (d) coordinating Company'swork
materials (indudtng but not limited lo asbeslos, peltoleum, paints and any substance ldenUfied by a with all others on the Site. Company may extend install doadlinos and Customer shaa pay lorany
govommentaJ agency as being hazardous or toxic) or tholr oquivalonl (collactivoly, "Hazardous oxp_cnso.s rosulling rrom Customol's compliance wilh these terms. Customer is responsible lor all
Materials). AI all limes . Customer shall hold all tlUe toand liabilty lor all waste material. Company Will relocatlon/10-inslllllalioncosts.CustommhallInspectand accopt thofence within twenty-lour(24) hours
not remove tires, Hazardous Malerials. or applfances r,omdumpsler1 {collacUvely, "ProhibitedWaslo'). ofinstallation.
Customer vll be responsiblo for al removal, cdeanup, remedlaUon, finos, penolllos end other cosls 13. Conditional Payments.My payment thal CusIomor sands Company for less than tll() luA balance
arising fromor relaUng to lhcpresenceofProhlhilodWasle allributobte lo Customer's possessionof the due lhat,ls markod ·paid In lull" or conlolns a nlmllar nolollon. or thot Customorolhorwlse tenders In luU
Equipment.Customervll beresponsiblefor all fines or penalties on overweightcontainers.Mattresses satisfaction ola dispulod amount,must be sentto theaddress listed in Section 14, Company reserves
or otherbulky llems found in dumpsters may roaull In addnlonnl,fcos. If ProhibitedWoslo Is found ln•or on rlghls rogordlng lhoso•payrnonts (o.g,, Go,npany moy occopt lho chock nod Customer llitl slOI oi\'o
around he Equipment.Customershall arrange Dl1d pay lor4Cparato removal,dbposal ondromedlnllon ony remaining balnnco). Compnnymnyrnluso to uccopt anysuchpaymentby rolumlng II lo~,tomoi
of such wo,I0an<I Equlp,nenL eu,IOmor 01/IY 110I tormlnatc lho Period nod sholl bo rooponalblo lor nll notmhloo II or dostroylg it. •
accrued chargesunusuchProhlbltdWastels removedand thoEquipmentls romediated. 14, Plco Adjustments: Company rosorvo tho righto imposo a pico incroaso at any timo wth ort
7. Liability & Indemnlflcatlon.Excop! to tho oxtant Customor lsnot liablo under tho DamagoWaiver withoutnollcotoCuatomot.
programdosnbd inecon 4, Customer ogroos to dlend, indemnity andhold hormloss Company lo 1.Notlcos. Any roqulrod nolkcohall bo in wring dolorod IoUnltdSito Sorcos, Inc., 118 Flanders
thomadrum onontporrittod by low ogoinel and lor oll cllmo,Iulo,d0mg04, 0x0n4o, pono'ion, Road, Sulo 1000, Westborough, MA 0 1681 Attn: (L.ogal Department). Anyokcoglen pursuant tohls
tno», endohorbows rsng outol anyol(o) tho rontl. dltvory,condlon. posos'on,ma'ntanonco, contrct ah@ll bocon»ldorod duly gvonwen rocolvod ty tho roprosontatlos o!hopolo horoto. Ft­
u,ooropo10Uonof i:qulprrwnl dOll\'ornd1loorrontodbyCUotorriori lrroludlnobUIMl ilmllod lo a,iyololmo lnlormnUol\ n~oul our pilvocy prnol1001,00 to,str•YOI\OdOl!Qagtvloo1,~1)Y)lljv11QX:Rlllm
natml@ht boo bro0htaw'nit only comany bna omwoo ofcomer. (to) wonomwoolcol«tad ]}} {

·4934_0320



United
SIT SERVICESEI

Site Service Quotation

Salesperson Contact
GeoffA. Boucher

Mobile:
Office: 1-800-864-5387 72767

Fax: 508-594-2621
Geoff.Boucher@unitedsiteservices.com

t

United Site Services of Nevada, Inc.
12249 CLACKAMAS HWY
Clackamas, OR 97015

Quote No.: 414-2069491

Sell To: CHERTOLLEFSON
CHERTOLLEFSON
OREGON CITY, OR 97045

Cust.#: USS-1382157
Phone: 503-539-8602

---------Item
Standard Restroom

WeeklyService
Hand Sanitizer
Environment/Energy/Compliance
Enhanced Safety Fee

Standard Restroom Subtotal: . . ....

Quote Date: 09/02/20

Terms: Due 0onQ/RD
Unit Quantity From Thru Unit Price
EA 4 10/02/20 lndef 20.00
EA 4 10/02/20 Indal 70.00
EA 4 10/02/20 Indef 35.00

RECEIVED

JAN 0 3 2022

ORD

Total Price---80.00 per billing cycle
280.00 per billing cycle
140.00 per billing cycle
53.64 per billing cycle
27.72 per billing cycle

581.36

Quote Expires: 10/02/20

Ship To: CHER TOLLEFSON
OREGON CITY, OR 97045

RECEIVED
JAN 1 2 2022

ADAWheelchair Accessible
Weekly Service
Hand Sanitizer
Environment/Energy/Compliance
Enhanced Safety Fee

ADA Wheelchair Accessible Subtotal: .

2 Station Sink
Weekly Service
EnvironmenUEnergy/Compliance
Enhanced Safety Fee

Per Billing Cycle Subtotal .
Delivery, Setup, Removal
Environment/Energy/Compliance
Enhanced Safety Fee

One Time Subtotal . . • . . . • . . .
2 Station Sink Subtotal: •.••

EA
EA
EA

EA
EA

EA

2 10/02/20
2 10/02/20

lndef
lndef

25.00
122.50
35.00

20.00
175.00

140.00

25.00 per billing cycle
122.50 per billing cycle
35.00 per billing cycle
21.98 per billing cycle
12.13 per billing cycle

216.61

40.00 per bllllng cycle
350.00 per billing cycle
58.11 per billing cycle
34.65 per billing cycle

482.76
140.00 one time
20.86 one time
13.86 one time

174.72
657.48

1 10/02/20 10/02/20

1 10/02/20 Indef
10/02/20 Indef
10/02/20 lndef

Accepted: Dale:
Total: 1,455.45

Remit To: UnitedSite Services, PO Box660475, Dalla, TX 75266-0475
NOTE: Total priceshavo boon calculated tor 1 billingperiod only. Damago Waiver ls optional. Ploaso road tho
termsand conditionson tho lastpago of this documont ormoro information. 13892



From: JungSeed Company info@jungseed.com
Subject: JungSeedCompany Order Confirmation /1156004

Date: March30, 2020at7:11 PM
To: chershomes@me.com

uns,seed.
From Our Garden to Yours

RECEIVED
JAN 1 2 2022

OWRD
RECEIVED
JAN 0 3 2022.

ORD

Thank you, charlotte tollefson, for ordering from Jung Seed Company. Your order has been
received. Below you will find details about your current order. You maywish to save this
confirmation on your computer for possible future reference.

Order ID: 156004

charlotte tollefson
kirchem farm
owner
19723 S Bakers Ferry Rd
oregon city, OR 97045
United States

...
Payment Method: Credit Card
Name on Card: charlotte m Tollefson
Card Type: MC
Last Four Digits: 9879

Recipient 1
charlotte tollefson
owner
kirchem farm
19723 S Bakers Ferry Rd
oregon city, OR 97045
United States
503-539-8602
chershomes@me.com

Email: chershomes@me.com
Phone: 503-539-8602

Qty Item#
3 03258a
2 02322a
1 03341a

3

Description
Blue Doll Hybrid Pumpkin - 15 seeds
Daisy Mix Gourds - 30 seeds
Dark Knight Hybrid Pumpkin - 25 seeds
loq@if« cos&a 13892

Price
$9.75
$9.30
$3.95
1GO
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Application for
Water Right Transfer

Consent by Deeded Landowner

State of Oregon

County of Clackamas
)ss
)

OREG ON Oregon WaterResources Department
u 725 Summer Street NE, Suite ALEEuo.au.. a.
-., Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
- rl (503)986-0900WAIR Ht0UR'ts
DtrArNT WWW.wrd.state.or.us

JAN 0 3 2022

OWRD

RECEIVEL

We, Reginald and Charlotte Tollefson in our capacity as landowners,

mailing address 19723 S. Bakers Ferry Road Oregon City, OR97045,

telephone number (503) 631-8817. duly sworn depose and say that We

consent to the proposed change(s) toWater Right Certificate Number 38799

RECEIVED

JAN 1 2 2022

OWRD

described in a Water Right Transfer Application (T-),

submitted by Cal Farms, Inc.

on the property in tax lot number(s) 180 and 190,

(transfernumber, if known)

Section 20 Township2_South Range 3 East, W.M.,

located at 19723 S. Bakers Ferry Road Oregon City, OR 97045
~~e address),,,st1,

Signature of Affiant Date

&lo('rsle»loo
Signuture of Affiunt ()

Subscribed and Sworn to before me thi 2I"qof_ Dec.be- 202L.

Revised 7/1/2021

-

OFFICIAL STAMP
GABRIELLEAROSSI

NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
COMMISSION NO, 1018858

MYCOMMISSION EXPIRES NOV. 17, 2025
Notary Public for Oregon

My commission expires bhJ. \1 '2.Q1S

13892



GIWjT(lft"SNME NIP ADQREJIS

Reginald 0. Tollefson
Charlotte M. Tollefson
19723 S. Bakers Ferry Road
Oregon City, OR 97045

GRANTEE S NAME ANDADORE.SS

Reginald 0. Tollefson and Charlotte M.
Tollefson, Trustees under the Tollefson Living
Trust, dated July 17, 1986
19723 S. Bakers Ferry Road
Oregon City, OR 97045

AFTERRECORDING RETURJO:

Reginald 0.Tollefson
Charlotte M. Tollefson
19723 S. Bakers Ferry Road
Oregon City, OR 97045

UNTILREQUEST,TAXSTATBIIEHTS8fTTO:

Reginald 0.Tollefson
CharlotteM. Tollefson
19723 S. Bakers Ferry Road
Oregon City, OR97045

TAX ACCOUNTNO.
01492744; and
00631622;and
00631631.

Clackamas CountyOfficial Records
Sherry Hall, County Clerk 2015-018250

REC
JAN 8

' gWRD¥
RECEIVED
JAN 1 2 2022

OWRD

Ill I II II IIII II I I I IIIIIII IIIIII Ill 1111111111111111 $SS.OO
01838036201500182500040045 0410212015 02:01:11 PM

D-D Cnt=1 Stn=2 COUNTER3
$20.00 $10.00 $16.00 $22.00

BARGAIN AND SALE DEED - STATUTORYFORM
(INDIVIDUAL orCORPORATION)

Reginald 0. Tollefson and Charlotte M.Tollefson, as tenants by the entirety, hereinafter "Grantor,• convey and
warrant to Reginald 0.Tollefson and Charlotte M.Tollefson, Trustees under the Tollefson Living Trust, datedJuly
17, 1986, hereinafter "Grantee," the real property situated in the County ofClackamas, State ofOregon, as further
described in the attached and incorporated ExhibitA.

The true and actual consideration for this conveyance is $0.00.

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE
SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS, IFANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO
195.336 AND SECTIONS5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424,OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTE R
855, OREGON LAWS 2009,AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7,CHAPTER 8,OREGON LAWS 2010. THIS INSTRUMENT
DOES NOTALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF
APPLICABLELAND USE LAWSAND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS
INSTRUMENT,TiffiPERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECKWITH THE
APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFYTHATTHE UNIT OF LAND
BEING TRANSFERRED ISA LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED LOTOR PARCEL, AS DEFINED lN ORS 92.010 OR
215.10, TO VERIFY THE APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANY LIMIT ON
LAWSUJTS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRECTICES, AS DEFINED INORS 30.930, AND TO INQUIRE
ABOUTTHE RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY,UNDER ORS 1-95.300, 195.301 AND
195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TOH,CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO9 AND 17,
CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7,CHAPTER 8,OREGON LAWS 2010.

Ill

/Ill

I/Ill

13892



RECEIVED
JAN 0 3 2022

OW/RD

) ss.

) ss.

owtedged before me on the?,,,µI::,, dayof
5 by Reginald 0. Tollefson.

JAN 1 2 2022

OWRD

I instrumentwas acknowledged before me ontheVA day of
, 15 by Char1otte M. Tollefson.

RECEIVED

stateof Oregon, Countyor 'AA<

voter oweoreso 9"85,%3
MyCommission Explres: ""_._/....JJ.]dt; /Z, Zo l'1

sate orOregon.county otCkll

Reglnld0.Tollefson

OFFICIAL SEAL
RACHEL A GUNDERSON
NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 478925

MY COMMISS ION EXPIRES JUNE 12, 2017

GRANTOR:

£6l4a/1aeeke,
Charfotte M. Tollefson ~~

-

OFFICIALSEAL
RACHEL A GUNDERSON
NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 478925

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 12, 2017

GRANTOR:

13892
!)_



RECEIVED

IAN 03 2022

OWRDOWRD

RECEIVED

JAN 1 2 2022
EXHIBITA

PARCEL I:
A portion ofthat tract of land conveyed to Reginald O. Tollefson and Charlotte M. Tollefson,as tenants by the
entirety, byDeed recorded asdocument2005-091967, ClackamasCounty Deed Records, also being a tract ofland
located in the SolomanWheeler D.LC. No. 40 situated in the Northeast and SoutheastquartersofSection 20,
Township 2 South, Range 3 East oftheWillamette Meridian, ClackamasCounty Oregon, being more particularly
described as follows:

Commencing at the SoutheastcomerofSection 20, Township 2 South, Range 3 EastoftheWillamette Meridian;
thence on the South line ofsaid Section 20, South 88 51' 27'West 928.93 feetto the East line ofthe Soloman
Wheeler D.L.C. No. 40; thence on said East line North 10· 15' oo• East2093.92 feetto the pointofbeginning at the
Northeastcomer ofthat tract of land conveyed to the Mostul Living Trustby Deed recorded as documentNo.
2007-103579, ClackamasCounty Deed Records; thence along the Northerly line ofsaid Mostul Trust parcel, North
71 32' 46West 419.53 feet; thence continuing on said Northerly line North 79" 09' oo• West 83.56 feet; thence
continuing on said Northerly line South 77' 18' 22"West79.27 feet to the Northwestcorner ofsaid Mostul Trust
Tract; thence on theWest line ofsaid Mostul TrustTract, South as· 43' 55" East346.81 feetto the North rightofway
line ofBakers Ferry Road (County Road No. 514 being 40 feetwide); thence on said North right ofway line South
80' 42'40West 660.93 feet to the East line ofthat tract ofland conveyed to Dennis M. O'Toole and Theres M.
Gibson by Deed recorded as document No. 2004-091732 Clackamas County Deed Records; thence on said East
line North 1 0' 01'37° East 1708.03 feetto the mean high water line of the Clackamas River, thence along said high
water line South 87 00' 00° East, 553.08 feet; thence continuing on said high water line, North as· 53' 45" East
562.37 feet to the East line ofsaid Soloman Wheeler D.L.C.; thence on said East line, South 1 o· 15' oo•West
1365.64 feet to the pointofbeginning.

PARCEL II:
A tract of land being a part ofthe SolomonWheeler D.LC. No. 40,Township 2 South, Range 3 East, of the
Willamette Meridian, in the County ofClackamas and State ofOregon, described as:

Beginning at a pointon the line between Sections 20 and 29, said Township and Range 14.16 chainsWest ofthe
Southeast corner ofsaid Section 20; running thence West along the section line 17.12 chains; thence North 10'
East53 chainsto the Clackamas River; thence along said river South 87' East 8.38 chains; thence North 87' East
8.60 chains to the Northeastcomer ofsaid D.L.C.; thence South 10' 15'West 52 chains, more or less, to the place
ofbeginning.

EXCEPTthe following:

A tract of land in Clackamas County, Oregon, being a part ofthe SolomonWheeler D.LC. No. 40, situated in the
East one-halfofSection 20,Township 2 South, Range 3 East, ofthe Willamette Meridian, and being more
particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the Easterly line ofthe Solomon Wheeler D.L.C. No. 40,which is located South 10' 15'00°
West, 1083.93 feetfrom thewitness stone to the Northeast comer oftheWheeler claim, said witness stone being
South 1 o· 15' oo•West 281.7 feet from said Northeast comer; thence North 71' 32' 46" West 419.53 feet; thence
North 79' 09' 00"West 83.56 feet; thence South 77' 18' 22"West79.27 feet; thence South 6' 43' 55" East 346.88
feetto the North rightofway line ofBakers Ferry Road, thenc:e North 80' 42'40" Eastalong the North right ofway
line ofBakers Ferry Road,499.23 feetto the East line oftheWheeler claim; thence North 1 o· 15' oo• East along the
claim line 134.95 feet to the pointofbeginning.

AND FURTHEREXCEPTING the following:

A portion ofthat tract of land conveyed to Reginald O. Tollefson and Charlotte M. Tollefson, astenants by the
entirety, by Deed recorded as document2005-091967, Clackamas County Deed Records,also being a tract ofland
located in the SolomanWheeler D.L.C. No. 40 situated in the Northeast and Southeastquarters ofSection 20,
Township 2 South, Range 3 East of theWillamette Meridian, Clackamas County Oregon, being more particularly
described as follows:

Commencing atthe Southeast comer ofSection 20, Township 2 South, Range 3 East of the WillametteMeridian;
thence on the South line ofsaid Section 20, South 88' 51'27West 928.93 feet to the East line of the Soloman
Wheeler D.L.C. No. 40; thence on said East line North 10 15'00 East2093.92 feet to the pointofbeginning at the

3 13892



Northeast comer of that tract ofland conveyed to the Mostu l Living Trust by Deed recorded as document No.
2007-103579, Clackamas County Deed Records; thence along the Norther1y line of said Mostul Trust parcel, North
11 ' 32' 46' West 419.53 feet; thence continuing on said Northerly line North 79' 09' oo•West 83.56 feet; thence
continuing on said Northerly lineSouth 77' 18 22" West 79.27 feet to the Northwest comer of said Mostul Trust
Tract; thence on theWest line of said Mostu l Trust Tract, South 06' 43' 55' East 346.81 feet to the North right of way
line of Bakers Ferry Road (County Road No. 514 being 40 feetwide); thence on said North right ofway line South
80' 42' 40' West 660.93 feet to the East line of that tract of land conveyed to Dennis M. OToole and Theres M.
Gibson by Deed recorded as document No. 2004-091732 Clackamas County Deed Records; thence on said East
line North 1 0' 01' 37 East 1708.03 feet to the mean high water line of the Clackamas River; thence along said high
water line South 87' 00' oo• East, 553.08 feet; thence continuing on said high water line, North 88' 53' 45" East
562.37 feet to the East line of said Soloman Wheeler D.LC.; thence on said East line, South 10· 15' 00"West
1365.64 feet to the point of beginning.

RECEIVED

JAN 1 2 2022

OWRD

13892

RECEIVED
JAN 0 3 2022

ORD



RECEIVED

Section 20, T25, R3E, W.M.,
Clackamas County, Oregon

TEMPORARY TRANSFER APPLICATION MAP
Certificates 38799

Cal Farms, Inc.

1860'
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>.,........

OWRD
RECEIVED
JAN 9 3 2022

OWRD
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660
SCALE

Figure 1

660 0rm JI

1 INCH = 1320 FEET

November 29, 2021

This map Is not Intended to provide legal
dimensions or locations of property

ownership lines

13892
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EXPLANATION
FROM LANDS (F)
~ CERTIFICATE 38799 IRRIGATION
~ PRIORl1": 5/22/1963

17.9ACRES

TO LANOS(T}
~ CERTIFICATt JR799 - IRRIGAT1Otl

RiORrr; 5/22/1963
17.91\CRES

SKegg9KUM
WATER ASSOCIATES INC

1626VICTORIAN WAY
EUGENE, OR 97401
(503) 319-8926

KPFF 1700014.91



Land Use
Information Form

NOTE TO APPLICANTS

Oregon WaterResourcesDepartment
725 Summer Street NE. Suite A
Selem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900

RECEIVED
RECEIVED

JAN 93 2022
JAN 1 2 2022

OWRD
OWRD

www.wrd.state.or.us

In order for your application to be processed by the Water Resources Department (WRD), this Land Use
Infonnation Form must be completed by a local government planning official in thejurisdiction(s) where·
your water right will be used and developed. The planning official may choose to complete the form while
you wait, or return the receipt stub to you. Applications received by WRD without theLand Use Form or
the receipt stub will be returned to you. Please be aware that your application will not be approved
without land use approval.

This form is NOT required if:

I) Water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands; OR

2) The application is for a water right transfer, allocation ofconserved water,exchange, permit amendment, orground water
registration modification, and all of the following apply:
a) The existing and proposed water use is located entirely within lands zoned for exclusive farm-use orwithin an

irrigation district;
b) The upplication involves a change in place ofuse only;
c) The change does not involve the placement ormodification ofstructures, including but not limited to water diversion,

impoundment, distribution facilities, water wells and well houses; and
d) The application involves irrigation water uses only.

NOTE TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS
The person presenting the attached Land Use Information Form is applying for or modifying a water
right. The WaterResources Department (WRD) requires its applicants to obtain land-use information to
be sure the water rights do not result in land uses that arc incompatiblewith your comprehensiveplan.
Please complete the form or detach the receipt stub and return it to the applicant for inclusion in their
water right application. You will receive notice once the applicant formally submits his or her request to
the WRD. The notice will give more information about WRD's water rights process arid provide
additional comment opportunities. You will have 30 days from the date of the notice to complete the
land-use form and return it to the WRD. Ifno land-use information is received from you within that
30-day period, theWRD may presume the land use associated with the proposed water right is
compatible with your comprehensive plan. Your attention to this request for information is greatly
appreciated by the Water Resources Department. Ifyou have any questions concerning this for, please
contact the WRD's Customer Service Group at 503-986-0801.

Revised 2/8/201 0 Lnnd Use Information Form - Page I of3 13892 WR/FS



Land Use
Information Form
Applicant(s): Cal Farms Inc. Attn: Ambrose Calcagno

OregonWater Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
#EOE#ED RECEIVED

JAN 0 3 2022JAN 1 2 2022
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 796

City: Oregon City

A. Land and Location

State:OR Zip Code: 97045
OWRD ORD

Daytime Phone: (503) 631-3810

Please include the following information for all tux lots where water will be <livened (taken from its source), conveyed (transported),
and/or usedor developed. Applicants for municipal use, or irrigation uses within irrigation districts may substitute existing and
proposed service-area boundaries for the tax-lot information requested below.
Township Range Section ¼¼ Tax Lot// Plan Designation (e.g, Water to be: Proposed Land

Rural Residential/RR-5) Use:

2 South 3 East 20 SWNE 100,300 Ed Deed ] conveyed ]used irrigation--
& 400

2 South 3 East 20 SWNW 400 Divered ) conveyed [81 Used Irrigation--
2 South 3 East 20 SENW -IOO D Dived Q conveyed Q used Irrigation--
2 South 3 East 20 NESW 480 DDiver«d Q conveyed Q used Irrigation--

List all counties and cities where water isproposed to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used or developed:
Clackamas County

B. Description of Proposed Use
Type ofapplication tobe filed witJ1 the Water ResourcesDepartment:
0 Permit to Use or Store Water [] water RightTransfer
0 Limilc<l Water Use License []Allocation ofConserved Water

[] PermitAmendment or GroundWater Rcgistrntion Modific_alion
[] Exchange ofWater

Source ofwater: []Reservoir/Pond 0 Ground Water 1:81 Surfocc Wutcr(name) Clackamas River

Estimated quantityofwater needed: 0.22

Intended use ofwater: fZl Irrigation
D Municipal

Briefl describe:

~ cubic feetper second

D Commercial O l:Odus1rial
D Quasi-Municipal D lusln:um

D gallons perminute 0 acre-feet

D Domestic forhousehold(s)
Domer

We are requesting Oregon WateLResources Department authorization for a temporary transfer of 17.9 acres
of irrigation for up to 5 years to facilitate our fanning operations. Tbe transfer involves Water Right
Certificate 38799.

---------------- --------------------~
Note to applicant: If the Land Use Information Form cannot be completed while you wait, please hnvc a local government
representative sign tbc receipt at the bottom of lhc next page and incluJc it with the application filedwith tile Water Resources
Department.

Revised 2/8/2010
Sec bottom of Pogo 3. -}
Lund Use Information For- Page 2 of J 13892 WR/FS



RECEIVED

JAN 9 3 2022
For Local Government Use Only OWRD

JAN 1 2 202

RECEIVE

Please check the appropriate box below and provide the requested information

0 Landuses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) arc allowed outrightor are not regulated by OWRO
your comprehensive plan. Citeapplicable ordinance section(s):

The following section must be completed bya planning official from each county and city listed unless the project will be located
entirely within the city limits. In that case, only the cityplanning agency must complete this fonn. This deals only with the lo_cal
land-use pion. Do not include approval for activities such asbuilding or grading permits.

0 Land uses lo be served by the proposed waler uses (includingproposed construction) involve discretionary land-use approvals as
listed in the table below. (Pleasc attach documentation ofapplicable land-use approvals which have alrg_a'dy been obtained.
Record ofAction/land-use decision and accompanying findings are sufficient.) If approvals have been obtained but all appeal
periods have notended, check "Being pursued."

Typeof land-Use Approval Needed CiteMost Sigoificunt, Applicable Plan Policies& Land-Use Approval:(c.g., plan amendments, n."zoncs, conditionul-usc
pcrits, ctc.) Ordinance Section References

0 Obmincd 0 Being Pursued
DJ Denied DJ NotBeing Pursued

"~ D Obtained D BeingPursued
0 Denied 0 No1 BeingPursued

0 Obtoincd 0 BeingPursued
D Denied DJ NotBeing Pursued

DObtained 0 lleingPursued
DJ Denied 0 Not BeingPursued

0 Oba.ined 0 BeingPursued
0Denied 0 Not Being Pursued

Local governments are invited to express special land-use concerns or make recommendations to the Water Resources Department
regarding this proposed use ofwater below, or on a separate sheet.

Phone: so3zrv owe/·7@l

--------------

Note to local government representative: Please complete this formor sign the receiptbelow and return it to the applicant. lfyou
sign the receipt, you will have 30 days from the Water Resources Department's notice dote to return the completed Land Use Infonnation
Fonn orWRDmaypresume the land use associated with the proposed use ofwater is compatible with local comprehensive plans.

----------~
Receipt for Request for Land Use Information

Applicantname:-------=~-------------------~=----------==-

City or County: Staffcontact: _

Signature: Phone: _ Date:---------

Revised 2/812010 Lnnd Use lnformtuion Fom, • Pngu J of3 WR/FS

13892



regon
Kate Brown, Governor

January 5, 2022

Cal Farms Inc. Attn: Amborse Calcagno
PO Box 796
Oregon City, OR 97045

RE: Temporary Transfer Application for a Water Right

Dear Cal Farms Inc.,

WaterResources Department
725 Summer StNE, SuiteA

Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

RECEIVED
JAN 1 2 2022

OWRD

The Water Resources Department has received your Temporary Transfer Application. At this time
however, we are unable to accept your application because the minimum filing requirements have
not been met according to the Oregon Administrative Rules (0AR 690-380-3000 and OAR 690-380
-3050).

We are hereby returning the incomplete application and the fees submitted, due to the items listed
below:

• The Dept received a check in the amount of $851.17, however the fees for this application
should be $998.33. There was afee increase as of July 1, 2021. Please see the attached
transfer fee calculation.

Should you have any questions or need assistance, please contact customer service at 503-986-0800.

Sincerely,

Sett fee
Scott Grew
Transfer and Conservation Section

Cc: OWRD Fiscal

This review is basedonly on the completeness ofyourapplication. Any determination ofwater availability,
compliance or any other water relatedissues has not been made. Fees may change.



Oregon Water Resources Department
Transfer Fee Calculation for Temporary Transfer

Today's Date: Wednesday, January 5, 2022

} Main

0 Return

O Help

Contact Us

Fee
Calculation

Enter total number ofwater rights included in transfer. (i__ J

RECEIVED

JAN 1 2 2022

OWRD

[ s@so.o@Base Fee (includes temporarychange to one water rightfor up to 1 cfs)
Fill in information below-- Check each box that applies.

; 7Checkthis box ifyou propose to change the place ofuse for a NON-irrigation use.

Check this box ifyou propose to change the place of use for an irrigation use.

Enter the number ofacres in the footprint of the place of use to be transferred. l17 .9 -I
- --- 48. 3

(If a supplemental certificate also covers the same land as an included primary right, count the acreage only once.)

Total Transfer CFS(rounded up to the next whole cfs):

Subtotal:

I I
[ so@s.33

1 )The transfer is necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board (OWES) under ORS
541.932.

'The transfer is endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to fish and wildlife habitat.

Discount:

Check the box ifyou are submitting the application and map in a Department-approved digital format.

Transfer Fee:

Return to Edit ] Clear
[ssss.33]



Kegruar Temporary Water lli.ght TransferApplirtion Chedlilist
checkeds8cit Dae ''6/22

A change in POD/POA an accompany the temporary change in place of
use, only if the proposed temporary POD/POA is supplying water to the
proposed temporary place of use.

(IfOK, check box to left; if not, fill in the blank)

□ 1. Page I of application: Are al! attachments that have been checked actually included?
If not, what is missing? _

2. Are fees included and core f9f.7 )
If not, the correct fee would be., SO the amount missing is: _

3. Part 4 of application: Have all the applicants listed at the top of the page signed at the bottom?
If not, whose signature is missing? .

4. Are all listed certificates shown by WRIS as non-cancelled? ~ /J/{,
If not, which are cancelled? _
For each cancelled certificate, if there hasbeen a remaining right certificate issued that covers the lands in the
left side ofTable 2, list its number and check the #4 box at left on this checklist.

5. If any certificate is in the name of a "district", is a Supplemental Form D from that district enclosed?
f[J N/A O FormD needed from (district)

6. If all #1-#5 boxes on this checklist are checked (with no remaining deficiencies identified), accept the
application. Put this check sheet in the transfer folder.

If#1, #2, #3, #4 or#5 on this checklist is deficient, the application cannot be accepted. It should be returned and
the deficiencies listed in the "staff" section at the bottom ofApplication Page 1, unless the applicant or agent
can resolve the deficiencieswithin2-3 days.

3/14/2019.pks
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